Agenda, November 18, 2019
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AGENDA for a Regular Meeting
of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Fairplay, Colorado
Monday, November 18, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at the Fairplay Town Hall Meeting Room
901 Main Street, Fairplay Colorado

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

CONSENT AGENDA (The Consent Agenda is intended to allow the Board to spend its time on more complex
items. These items are generally perceived as non-controversial and can be-approved by a single motion. The
public or the Board Members may ask that an item be removed from the Consent Agenda for individual
consideration.)

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES —November 18, 2019.

B. APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES—Approval of bills of various Town funds in the amount of $85,871.68
CITIZEN COMMENTS

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

A. Other Discussion ltems

PRESENTATION

A. Presentation by Micheal Kelly Regarding Scholarship Experience

PUBLIC HEARING

A. 2019 Amended and 2020 Proposed Budget Hearing

NEW BUSINESS

A. Should the Board Approve Adoption of Resolution No. 32, Series of 2019, Entitled, “A RESOLUTION OF
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE TOWN OF FAIRPLAY, COLORADO, APPROVING ADOPTION OF THE
FAIRPLAY FORWARD PLAN.”? i :

B. Should the Board Approve Adoption of Ordinance No. 6, Series of 2019, Entitled, “AN ORDINANCE OF THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE TOWN OF FAIRPLAY, COLORADO, AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE
FAIRPLAY MUNICIPAL CODE CREATING THE ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY
BOARD OF THE TOWN OF FAIRPLAY."?

C. Presentation and Discussion Regarding Financial Policies, Procedures and Controls
D. Other New Business

BOARD OF TRUSTEE AND STAFF REPORTS

WORKSESSION REGARDING 501 MAIN STREET

ADJOURNMENT
Upcoming Meetings/Important Dates
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees December 2, 2019
A Real Colorado Christmas Celebration December 7, 2019
Town of Fairplay Board and Staff Holiday Party December 11, 2019
25th and Evolving Cowboy Victorian Ball December 14, 2019

This agenda may be amended.

Posted at Fairplay Town Hall, Fairplay Public Library, Fairplay Post Office, and Town of Fairplay Website on Thursday, November 14, 2019.
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. MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
FAIRPLAY BOARD OF TRUSTEES
November 4, 2019

CALL TO ORDER REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees for the Town of Fairplay was called to order at 6:00 p.m. in the
Council Chambers located in the Fairplay Town Hall, 901 Main Street, by Mayor Frank Just who proceeded with
the pledge of allegiance, followed by the roll call which was answered by Trustees Scott Dodge, Eve Stapp, Paul
Kemp and Cindy Bear. Also in attendance were Town Administrator/Clerk Tina Darrah, Town Treasurer Wittbrodt,
and Assistant to the Town Administrator/Deputy Clerk Mason Green.

AGENDA ADOPTION

Motion #1 by Trustee Dodge, seconded by Trustee Stapp, that the agenda be adopted with the amendment that

the dates for the budget hearing be changed to “2019 Amended and 2020 Proposed”. Motion carried
unanimously.

CONSENT AGENDA (The Consent Agenda is intended to allow the Board to spend its time on more complex
items. These items are generally perceived as non-controversial and can be approved by a single motion. The

public or the Board Members may ask that an item be removed from the Consent Agenda for individual
consideration.)

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - October 21, 2019

B. APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES - Approval of bills of various Town Funds in the amount of
$65,792.02

Motion #2 by Trustee Stapp, seconded by Trustee Kemp, that the consent agenda be adopted as presented. A
roll call vote was taken: Dodge - yes, Stapp — yes, Just — yes, Kemp — yes, Bear — yes. Motion carried
unanimously.

CITIZEN COMMENTS
No citizen comments offered.
PUBLIC HEARING
A. 2019 Amended and 2020 Proposed Budget Hearing
Mayor Just opened the Public Hearing at 6:03 p.m. and asked for staff comment.

Town Treasurer Wittbrodt introduced the topic, reminding the Board that she provided copies of the both the
Amended 2019 Budget and the 2020 Proposed Budget on October the 14 and that she had made available
copies of the same materials at Town Hall and on the Town of Fairplay website for public viewing. She then
stated that she had received no comments, objections, etc. regarding either the Amended 2019 Budget or the
2020 Proposed Budget from the Board or the public and, as such, had made no changed to the documents.

Town Treasurer Wittbrodt then stated that she would continue to update the Amended 2019 Budget until the
adoption of the 2020 Proposed Budget, and reminded those present that the Town will be hosting two more public
hearings on the Amended 2019 Budget and the Proposed 2020 Budget at the Regularly Scheduled Board of
Trustees Meetings on November 18" and December 2™ at 6:00 p.m. on both days.

There was a brief discussion about the budget process.

Mayor Just then asked for public comment regarding the Amended 2019 Budget and Proposed 2020 Budget of
which there was none. '

Motion #3 by Trustée Dodge, seconded by Trustee Stapp, that the 2019 Amended and 2020 Proposed Budget
Hearing be continued, at 6:05 p.m., to the November 18" Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees. A roll call
vote was taken: Dodge - yes, Stapp - yes, Just —yes, Kemp — yes, Bear ~ yes. Motion carried unanimously.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
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A. Other discussion items

No other discussion items were offered.
NEW BUSINESS
" A. Other New Business
No other new business.
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND STAFF REPORTS

Town Administrator Darrah informed the Board that the first Public Open House for the 501 Main Street Feasibility
Study was held on October 30 at the 501 Main Street building and that the event was fairly well attended despite
the poor weather with over 30 people attending. She then stated that the consultant on the project, Ben Levenger,
would be returning to Town the week of November 11t and has requested a meeting with the Board. Town
Administrator Darrah and the Board then scheduled that meeting for Wednesday, November 13" at 6:00 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Just, noting that there being no further business before the Board, declared that the meeting be adjourned
at 6:09 p.m.

Frank Just, Mayor
ATTEST:

Mason Green, Assistant to the Town Administrator
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and Board of Trustees
FROM: Kim Wittbrodt, Treasurer

RE: Paid Bills /Financial Statements
DATE: 11/14/2019

Agenda Item: Bills

Attached is the list of invoices paid through November 14, 2019.

Total Expenditures: $85,871.68

Upon motion to approve the consent agenda, the expenditures will be approved.
Included are the financial statements for all fund through 10/31/2019.

Please contact me with any questions.
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Town of Fairplay

Paid Invoice Report - Paid Bills - Board
Check issue dates: 10/30/2019 - 11/14/2018

Rqsorg_Criteri‘a:
D sail report type printed
Check Check Invoice Check GL Account
lssue Date  Number Name Description Seq Date Amount
11/07/2019 15571 Business Connection ad in event calendar 1 10/31/2019 147.25 105174
Total 280: 147.25
11/01/2018 15557 Caselle, Inc Software Support 1 10/01/2019 439.50 1050860
11/01/2019 15657 Software Support 2 10/01/2019 439.50 517208
Total 334: 879.00
11/07/2018 15581 Cash money order for vic ball 1 11/07/2019 1,408.47 105183
Total 340: 1,408.47
11/07/2019 15573 Dana Kepner Company, In  water meter parts 1 10/31/2019 1,420.66 517485
Total 682: 1,420668 -
11/14/2019 15586 Fairplay Flume legal /ads 1 10/31/201¢ 8586 106125
Total 868: 85.86
11/14/2019 15587 Ferreligas propane-501 main 1 10/29/2019 757.40 105195
Total 916: 757.40
11/14/201¢9 15589 Kois Brothers EquipmentC parts 1 11/04/2019 199.26 105670
1114/2019 15689 parts 1 11/04/2019 109.99 105670
Total 1252: 309.25
11/14/2019 15591 Main Street Garage tires for interceptor 1 11/05/2019 698.00 105420
Total 1336: 698.00
11/14/2019 15593 Mountain View Waste 2 yd 2 monthly 1 10/31/2019 75.00 517675
Total 1414: 75.00
11/14/2019 15594 Postal Pros Southwest, Inc  water billing 1 11/06/2019 313.87 517218
Total 1699: 313.87
11/14/2019 15586 Town of Fairplay 501 main 1 10/31/2019 303.20 105195
11/14/2019 156596 525 hathaway 1 10/31/2019 171.90 105190
11/14/2019 15596 850 hathaway 1 10/31/201¢ 107.40 105186
11/14/2019 15596 23 fuller drive 1 10/31/2019 60.00 105095
Total 2134: 642.50
11/13/2019 15582 United States Postal Servic Bulk Mait - Newsletter 1 1113/2019 138.62 105130
Total 2158: 138.62
10/31/2019 15553 USABlueBook Testing supplies 1 10/21/2019 901.91 517665
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Town of Fairplay

Paid invoice Report - Paid Bills - Board
Check issue dates: 10/30/2019 - 11/14/2019

Page: 2
Nov 14, 2019 11:34AM

Check Check Invoice Check GL Account
Issue Date  Number Name Description Seq Date Amount
10/31/2019 15553 pump 1 10/29/2019 802.52 517655

Total 2176: 1,704.43
11/07/2019 15579 Utility Notification Center RTL Transmissions 1 10/31/2019 35.50 517455
11/07/2019 15579 RTL Transmissions 1 10/31/2019 35.50 517650

Total 2184: 71.00
11/01/2019 15663 Verizon Wireless Phones and air cards 1 11/01/2019 243.93 105455

Total 2212: 243.93
11/01/2019 15565 Xcel Eneray 945 quarry road 1 10/15/2019 13.63 517490
11/01/2019 15565 1800 beaver creek road 1 10/17/2019 523.40 517495
11/01/2019 15565 9801 main 1 10/18/2019 178.53 105023
11/01/2019 15565 747 bogue 1 10/18/2019 13.41 105841
11/01/2019 15565 fairplay sign #1 1 10/18/2019 10.84 105640
11/01/2019 15565 chlorinator 1 10/18/2019 14.50 517470
11/01/2019 15565 117 silverheels road 1 10/18/2019 10.18 105841
11/01/2019 15565 525 hathaway 1 10/18/2019 192.52 105190
11/01/2019 165565 501 main 1 10/18/2019 200.31 105195
11/01/2019 15565 850 hathaway 1 10/18/2019 249,68 105186
11/01/2019 15565 san plant 1 10/22/2019 3,517.67 517680
11/01/2019 15565 1190 castello 1 10/23/2019 85.27 105650
11/01/2019 15565 200 2nd street 2 10/23/2019 72.05 517470
11/01/2019 16565 157 6th street 3 10/23/2019 60.10 105640
11/01/2019 15565 156 5th street 4 10/23/2019 10.18 105640
11/01/2019 15565 589 platte 5 10/23/2018 10.18 105841
11/01/2019 15565 419 front 6 10/23/2019 10.55 105640
11/14/2019 15597 street lights 1 11/01/2019 193.46 105640

Total 2286: 5,465.46
11/14/2019 15585 South Park Ace & Lumber Supplies 1 10/28/2019 396.28 517655

11/14/2019 15595 Supplies 2 10/28/2019 28.99 105630
11/14/2019 15595 Supplies 3 10/28/2019 149.80 105134
11/14/2019 15595 Supplies 4 10/28/2019 120.08 517465
11/14/2019 15595 Supplies 5 10/28/2019 86.58 105682
11/14/2019 15595 Supplies 6 10/28/2019 3.99 517660
11/14/2019 155985 Supplies 7 10/28/2019 15.99 105186
11/14/2019 15595 Supplies 8 10/28/2019 3.03 517485
11/14/2019 16585 Supplies 9 10/28/2019 10.77 105027
11/14/2019 15595 Supplies 10 10/28/2019 28.16 105870
Total 2405: 843.67
11M14/2019 15580 Laser Graphics backflow forms 1 10/15/2019 34.00 517450
Total 2437: 34.00
11/14/2019 16688 Java Moose Food for Meetings 1 11/06/2019 105.00 105070
Total 2477: 105.00
11/14/2019 15583 CARD SERVICES plans 1 11012019 108.90 105886
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 2 11/01/2019 106.96 517480
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Town of Fairplay

Paid Invoice Report - Paid Bills - Board
Check issue dates: 10/30/2019 - 11/14/2018

Page: 3
Nov 14, 2019 11:34AM

1 Ch‘eck a Check Invoice Check GL Account
IssudDate  Number Name Description Seq Date Amount
11/14/2019 16583 Supplies 3 11/01/201¢ 22.60 105830
11/14/2019 165683 Supplies 4 11/01/2019 45.88 105120
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 5 11/01/201¢ 107.17 105630
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 6 11/01/2019 1,262.84 517655
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 7 11/01/2019 13.98 105630
11/14/2018 15583 Supplies 8 11/01/2019 103.00 517425
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 9 11/01/2012 19228 517480
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 10 11/01/2019 163.77 517242
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 11 11/01/2019 53.54 105630
11/14/2019 15583 Car wash 12 11/01/2019 10.00 105420
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 13 11/01/2019 5.27 105420
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 14  11/01/2019 4.30 105445
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 16 11/01/2018 13.07 105170
11/14/2018 15583 Postage 16  11/01/2019 14.90 105162
11/14/20189 155683 web hosting 17 11/01/201¢ 29.98 105130
11/14/2019 15683 Conference 18 11/01/2018 1.00 105015
11/14/2019 15583 state registration fee 19 11/01/2019 10.00 105170
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 20 11/01/2019 36.07 105070
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 21 11/01/2018 7.90 105445
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 22 11/01/2019 1.55 105035
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 23  11/01/2019 14.10 105027
11/14/2018 15683 Postage 24 11/01/2019 3.66 105172
11/14/2019 15583 Supplies 25 11/01/2019 159.27 105030
11/14/2019 15583 food for meeting 26 11/01/2019 29.01 105070
11/14/2019 15583 Conference 27 11/01/2019 315.00 105015
11/14/2019 15583 Postage 28 11/01/2019 5.19 105171
11/14/2019 15583 Conference 28 11/01/2019 315.00 105015
Total 2503: 3,156.19
11/01/2019 15558 CenturyLink 7198362622355B 1 10/19/2019 489.11 105085
11/01/2019 15558 7198362445 1 10/19/2019 111.36 517226
11/01/2019 15558 acct 719-836-4609 502B 1 10/19/2019 61.66 517470
11/01/2019 15558 alarm line-525 Hathaway 1 10/19/2019 47.83 105190
11/01/2019 15558 acct 82239760 1 10/23/2019 23.47 105065
Total 2614: 733.43
10/31/2019 15554 Wave Electric Inc. bay lights 1 10/24/2019 180.00 105682
Total 2637. 180.00
11/07/2019 15580 Vice, Joel refund water overpayment 1 11/07/2019 570 514205
Total 2713: 5.70
11/14/2019 15584 Colorado Natural Gas, Inc.  natural gas-shop 1 11/04/2019 68547 105650
11/14/2019 15684 san office 1 11/04/2019 296.16 517234
11/14/2019 16584 525 hathaway 1 11/04/2019 257.99 105180
11/14/2019 15584 natural gas 1 11/04/2019 189.71 105023
11/14/2019 15584 sewer treatment plant 1 11/04/2019 1,562.13 517680
Total 2728: 2,891.46
11/07/2019 15577 South Park Telephone internet 901 main 1 11/01/2019 29.87 105065
11/07/2019 16577 internet 901 main 2 11/01/2019 2998 105455
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Town of Fairplay

Paid invoice Report - Paid Bills - Board
Check issue dates: 10/30/2019 - 11/14/2019

Page:
Nov 14, 2019 11:34AM

Check Check

Invoice Check GL Account
Issue Date  Number Name Description Seq Date Amount
Total 2730: 50.95
11/01/2019 15564 Western Slope Consulting comm assess billing 1 10/30/2019 6,138.78 105125
Total 2732: 6,138.78
10/31/2019 16550 Mobile Record Shredders record shredding 1 10/23/2019 12.00 105030
Total 2793: 12.00
11/01/201¢ 15559 Chaffee County Waste 8 yd weekly 1 11/01/2019 100.00 105023
11/01/2019 15558 6 yd weekly 2 11/01/2019 100.00 105650
Total 2801: 200.00
11/07/2019 16572 Colorado Analytical Lab waste water testing 1 07/25/2019 50.40 517665
Total 2864: 50.40
10/31/2019 16552 Triangle Electric, inc. troubleshoot blower 1 10/22/2019 270.00 517655
Total 2876: 270.00
11/01/2019 15562 Rise Broadband intemet 1 11/01/2019 105.36 517226
Total 2900: 105.36
11/07/2019 15578 Summit County Waste Faci sludge dispoal 1 10/31/2019 629.31 517660
Total 2901: 620.31
11/07/2019 15575 Fairplay Auto Supply supplies 1 10/31/2019 232.14 105670
11/07/2019 15575 supplies 2 10/31/2019 12.99 105420
Total 2948: 245.13
Muttiple 16167 Ron Newman music for gazebo 1 07/24/2019 .00 105162
music for gazebo 2 07/24/2019 105162
Total 2995: .00
Multiple 15547 Ray, Mike art sales 1 10/29/2019 00 105172
art sales 2 10/29/2019 106172
11/01/2019 16561 art sales 1 11/01/2019 87.50 105172
Total 3065: 87.50
Muttiple 15541 Buckingham, Dawn art sales 1 10/29/2019 .00 105172
art sales 2 10/29/2019 105172
11/01/2019 16556 art sales 1 11/01/2019 157.50 105172
Total 3147: 157.50
11/14/2019 15508 351 Highway 285, LLC estip-3rd qfr 1 08/30/2019 7,382.16 105076

-y
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Town of Fairplay

Paid Invoice Report - Paid Bills - Board
Check issue dates: 10/30/2019 - 11/14/2019

Page: 5
Nov 14, 2019 11:34AM

¢Check s Check

Invoice Check GL Account
Issue Date  Number Name Description Seq Date Amount
Total 3154 7.382.16
10/31/2019 15549 Colorado Depariment of R  cjw/defauit fees 1 09/30/2019 90.00 104520
Total 3155: 90.00
11/01/2019 15560 Omni Real Estate 23 fuller rent 1 11/01/2019 1,100.00 102268
Total 3167: 1,100.00
11114/2019 15692 Montrose Water Factory, L  boitled water 1 10/07/2019 25.50 105120
Total 3211: 25.50
11/14/2019 15585 DHM Design entry sign design 1 10/31/2019 §,270.75 105886
Total 3264: 5,270.75
11/07/2018 15570 Amanda Woodbury 902 main piip-woodbury 1 11/07/2019 4,052.00 105185
Total 3261: 4,052.00
10/31/2019 15551 The Faricy Boys Ford 2019 for F-250 XL 1 10/30/2019 30,824.94 325830
Total 3377: 30,824.94
11/01/2019 15555 A-C Concrete & Materials salt/sand 1 10/09/2019 186.256 105670
Total 3378: 185.25
11/07/201¢9 15576 Kenny Shaw music for gazebo-burro day 1 11/07/2019 150.00 105162
Total 3379: 150.00
11/07/2019 15574 Downtown Redevelopment 501 main adaptive reuse a 1 11/04/2019 8,525.00 105195
Total 3380: 6,525.00
Grand Totals: 85,871.68
Report Criteria:

Detail report type printed
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TOWN OF FAIRPLAY
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019

GENERAL FUND 3
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
TAXES
10-40-05 AD VALOREM TAX 845.06 193,146.75 193,408.00 262.25 99.9
10-40-10 SPEC. OWNERSHIP TAX 2,561.55 21,952.82 26,000.00 4,047.18 84.4
10-40-30 INTEREST ON PROPERTY TAX 44.76 558.34 1,000.00 441,66 55.8
10-40-40 DELINQUENT TAXES .00 ( 144.76) 500.00 64476 ( 29.0)
10-40-55 50% SHAREBACK OF R&B LEVY 119.30 7,078.99 7,000.00 ( 76.99) 1011
10-40-60 MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION 356.65 2,741.49 3,700.00 958.51 74.1
10-40-70 SALES TAX 92,381.60 668,495.44 761,641.00 83,145.56 88.9
10-40-75 SALES TAX - STREETS 30,793.87 222,831.86 250,197.00 27,365.14 89.1
10-40-80 HIGHWAY USER'S TAX 3,017.04 32,197 47 32,000.00 ( 197.47) 1006
10-40-85 SEVERANCE TAX .00 4,211.88 2,500.00 ( 1,711.88) 1685
1040-86 MINERAL LEASE REVENUE .00 451.08 1,000.00 548.92 45.1
10-40-90 CIGARETTE TAX 276.76 2,293.46 2,200.00 ¢ 93.46) 104.3
10-40-96 LODGING TAX 5,192.00 34,732.00 35,000.00 268.00 €9.2
TOTAL TAXES 135,587.58 1,190,546.82 1,306,147.00 115,600.18 91.2
LICENSES
10-41-10 LIQUOR LICENSES 103.75 2,857.50 2,000.00 ( 857.50) 1429
10-41-30 DOG LICENSES .00 85.00 100.00 15.00 86.0
10-41-32 LVESTOCK PERMIT .00 120.00 50.00 ¢ 70.00) 2400
10-41-3¢  COMMERCIAL FLY FISHING PERMIT .00 75.00 150.00 75.00 50.0
10-41-40 BUILDING PERMITS 480.00 5,864.85 5,000.00 ¢( 864.85) 1173
10-41-41 SURCHARGE: STREETS 26.00 334.79 397.00 62,21 84.3
104142 SURCHARGE: PARKS & REC 26.00 334.82 397.00 62.18 84.3
10-41-50 FRANCHISE TAX 1,971.956 35,171.47 50,000.00 14,828.53 703
10-41-80 GOLD PANNING PERMITS/DONATION 820.00 6,410.00 7,000.00 §90.00 91.6
10-41-70 BUSINESS LICENSES .00 6,675.00 6,700.00 25.00 99.6
10-41-80 SIGN PERMITS .00 76.00 150.00 75.00 50.0
10-41-90 EXCAVATION PERMIT .00 100.00 200.00 100.00 50.0
10-41-92 MECHANICAL PERMIT .00 150.00 .00 ( 150.00) 0
10-41-84 STREET CUT PERMIT .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
10-41-96 FENCE PERMIT 40.00 240.00 240.00 .00 1000
10-41-87 SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT .00 1,590.00 2,500.00 910.00 63.6
10-41-98 RESIDE/REROOF PERMIT .00 400.00 2,000.00 1,600.00 20.0
TOTAL LICENSES 3,467.70 60,483.43 77,384.00 18,900.57 V8.2
FEE INCOME
10-42-75 PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT FEES 44.00 94.00 2,000.00 1,906.00 4.7
10-42-90 COPIES & FAXES 80.25 237.30 400.00 162.70 5¢.3
TOTAL FEE INCOME 124.25 331.30 2,400.00 2,068.70 *3.8
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/07/2019 03:41PM  PAGE: 3
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TOWN OF FAIRPLAY
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019

1 [
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
-
LAW ENFORCEMENT
10-45-05 TRAFFIC FINES 540.00 10,090.00 30,000.00 19,910.00 33.6
10-45-10 SURCHARGE: POLICE TRAINING 75.00 1,815.00 3,000.00 1,185.00 60.5
10-45-15 COURT COSTS 31.00 465.00 1,800.00 1,336.00 2568
10-45-20 DEFAULT FEES ( 60.00) 120.00 150.00 30.00 80.0
10-45-30 OTHER FINES 25.00 40.00 1,000.00 960.00 4.0
10-45-80 VIN INSPECTIONS 15.00 130.00 200.00 70.00 65.0
1045-90 MISCELLANEOUS 400.00 3,409.87 1,000.00 ( 2400.87) 3410
TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT 1,026.00 16,069.87 37,150.00 21,080.13 43.3
.
INTEREST INCOME
-
10-46-05 INTEREST ON COLOTRUST 1,021.03 12,094.26 8,000.00 ( 4004.26) 151.2
10-46-30 INTEREST ON CHECKING 21.61 657.03 §25.00 32.03) 1051
. ——
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 1,042.64 12,751.29 8,625.00 ( 4,126.29) 1478
-
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME
10-47-00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 369.34 22,240.00 5,000.00 ( 17,240.00) 444.8
10-47-10 CEMETERY .00 .00 300.00 300.00 0
10-47-38 TOWN CLEAN UP DONATIONS .00 100.00 00 ( 100.00) 0
1047-39 FOURTH OF JULY DONATIONS .00 8,865.00 8,500.00 ( 365.00) 1043
10-47-49 STREET LIGHTING 962.11 8,772.90 10,800.00 2,027.10 81.2
10-47-50 SUMMER CONCERT SERIES .00 16,021.00 17,000.00 979.00 94.2
1047-52 REAL COLORADO CHRISTMAS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0
10-47-54 VICTORIAN BALL .00 750.00 5,000.00 4,250.00 15.0
10-47-55 WEARABLE ART FESTIVAL .00 921.00 3,000.00 2,079.00 30.7
10-47-56 BURRO DAYS .00 46,428.00 55,000.00 8,572.00 84.4
10-47-5¢ BURRO DAYS RETAIL SALES 247.25 9,711.01 00 ( 9,711.01) 0
10-47-80 525 HATHAWAY - RENT & UTILITY 100.00 5,731.16 13,200.00 7.468.84 43.4
10-47-70 PLEIN AIR EVENT .00 46,268.30 40,000.00 ( 6,268.30) 1157
10-47-82 CAMPING PERMITS/FACILITY USE .00 85.00 - 80.00 ( 35.00) 1700
10-47-86 GRANT REVENUE - 501 MAIN .00 100,000.00 00 100,000.00) .0
10-47-87 GRANT REVENUE .00 7.410.26 23,000.00 15,580.74 322
10-47-88 GRANT - RIVER PARK .00 19,017.05 -00 ( 19,017.05) L
10-47-89 GRANT - COMM ASSESSMENT .00 .00 13,000.00 13,000.00 0
10-47-90 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE-EVENTS .00 3,665.22 3,000.00 ( 655.22) 1218
10-47-91 TOWN HALL - 201 MAIN 00 12,397.00 12,397.00 00  100.0
— e
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 1,678.70 308,372.90 210,247.00 ( 98,125.00) 146.7
I -
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 142,926.87 1,588,555.61 1,641,953.00 53,397.38 96.8
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/07/2019  03:41PM PAGE: 4
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EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019

TOWN OF FAIRPLAY

147138

GENERAL FUND -
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
ADMINISTRATION
10-50-02 401(A) EMPLOYER MATCH 470.98 4,318.96 4,726.00 407.04 91.4
10-50-05 SALARIES -ADMIN./CLERK/TREASUR 13,115.80 134,106.56 149,208.00 15,101.44 89.9
10-50-11 SS/MEDICARE EXPENSE 1,028.04 10,567.09 11,580.00 1,012.91 91.3
10-50-12 UNEMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 40.39 414.93 454.00 39.07 91.4
10-60-13 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 3,080.76 29,287.91 20,888.00 580.09 98.1
10-50-14 WORKER'S COMPENSATION .00 423.00 429.00 6.00 8.6
10-50-15 EDUCATION 1,079.37 3,037.28 4,500.00 1,462.74 67.5
10-50-16 ADMIN VEHICLE 276.92 2,907.66 3,600.00 692.34 80.8
10-50-20 TOWN HALL EXPENSE .00 15,496.78 30,994.00 15,497.22 50.0
10-50-23 TOWN HALL EXPENSE - UTILITIES 1,026.74 5,375.33 7,000.00 1,624.67 6.8
10-50-25 TOWN HALL EXP - REPAIR & MAINT .00 3,387.19 5,000.00 1,612.81 67.7
10-50-27  TOWN HALL EXPENSE - SUPPLIES 75.25 594.75 1,000.00 405.25 59.5
10-50-30 OFFICE SUPPLIES 28.33 3,887.13 3,600.00 ¢ 287.13) 108.0
10-50-32 EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 2,571.36 5,300.00 2,728.64 48.5
10-50-35 POSTAGE EXPENSE 21.54 68.52 650.00 581.48 10.5
10-50-40 BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES 31.00 313.00 800.00 487.00 39.1
10-50-55 BOARD OF TRUSTEE SALARY 60.00 1,170.00 2,160.00 990.00 542
10-50-57 TOWN ATTY LEGAL SERVICES 3,746.60 19,456.50 20,000.00 543.50 97.3
10-50-80 COMPUTER/SOFTWARE/SUPPORT 439.50 5,133.95 7,000.00 1,866.06 733
10-50-65 TELEPHONE/NTERNET 784.71 8,677.51 10,000.00 1,322.49 86.8
10-50-70 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 228.92 4,140.96 6,000.00 1,858.04 69.0
10-50-75 CODIFICATION .00 664.00 1,000.00 336.00 66.4
10-50-76 ESTIP AGREEMENT 5,046.45 14,272.46 40,000.00 25,727.54 367
10-50-85 EMPLOYEE HOUSING 120.00 860.00 1,000.00 340.00 €6.0
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 30,701.29 270,932.81 345,869.00 74,936.19 8.3
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/07/2019  03:41PM  PAGE: 5



TOWN OF FAIRPLAY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31,2019

. ) GENERAL FUND

PERIODACTUAL  YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED  PCNT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
105105 PROFESSIONAL FEES 1,084.00 12,367.61 15,000.00 264230 824
41051-10 EDUCATION/BENEVOLENCE (BOT) 58.25 3,486.63 5,000.00 151337 697
105120 VISITOR CENTER 445.50 2,206.52 3,000.00 70348 738
10-51-25 GRANTS .00 19,069.17 26,000.00 6,930.83 733
405130 ADVERTISING AND MARKETING 8,988.05 18,684.20 1500000 ( 368420) 12456
10-51-3¢ TOWN BEAUTIFICATION 690.62 15,338.40 10,000.00 ( 5338.40) 1534
10-51-35 TOWN CLEAN UP 00 7.200.00 9,000.00 1,800.00 80.0
10-5140 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS 41.00 405.00 500.00 9500 810
105150 TGIFAIRPLAY EXPENSE 5,626.47 25,620.82 31,600.00 567018 524
10-51-62 BURRO DAYS 1,811.94 42,433.42 37,200.00 ( 523342) 11441
10-51-64 WEARABLE ARTS FESTIVAL 00 2,676.61 3,000.00 32339  89.2
10-51-70 MISCELLANEOUS EVENTS 849.50 12,890.18 10,000.00 ( 2,890.18) 1289
10-54-71 FIREWORKS/MTH OF JULY 1.256.25 9,060.65 7.000.00 ( 2060.85) 1423
10-51-72 PLEIN AIR EVENT 13,504.62 55,526.15 40,000.00 ( 16,526.15) 1288
10-51-74 REAL COLORADO CHRISTMAS 00 277 7,000.00 6,957.23 6
10-51-75 DONATIONS 100.00 1,700.00 2,500.00 800.00 68.0
10-51-83 VICTORIAN BALL 00 15.10 5,000.00 4,984.90 3
10-51-85 PROPERTY IMPROVEMENT INCENTIV 4,083.00 6,372.00 20,000.00 13,628.00 31.9
10-51-86 850 HATHAWAY-BUS BARN 441.54 3,068.78 00 ( 3,068.78) 0
10-51-90 525 HATHAWAY 662.32 8,546.32 12,000.00 5,453.68 54.6
10-51-95 501 MAIN STREET 345.80 214,902.80 00 ( 214,902.80) 0
TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 39,347.96 460,812.22 25680000 ( 20201222 1784

- JUDICIAL SYSTEM
10-53-02 401(A) EMPLOYER MATCH 10.34 187.11 00 ( 187.11) .0
10-53-05 MUNICIPAL JUDGE SALARY §18.00 6,489.00 8,034.00 1,545.00 80.8
10-53-10 COURT CLERK 261.54 5,050.98 6,250.00 299.02 95.2
10-563-11 SS/MEDICARE EXPENSE 67.30 951.44 1,093.00 141.56 87.1
10-63-12 UNEMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 264 37.36 43.00 564 86.9
10-53-13 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 78.11 1,338.30 1,938.00 £98.70 69.1
10.53-14 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 00 46.00 4000 ( 600) 1150
10-53-20 COURT ATTORNEY .00 .00 £500.00 500.00 0
10-53-30 EDUCATION 00 .00 500.00 500.00 0
10-53-40 OPERATING EXPENSE .00 316.42 450.00 133.58 703
TOTAL JUDICIAL SYSTEM 1,037.93 15,316.61 18,848.00 3,531.39 81.3
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY B3 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/07/201¢ 03:41PM PAGE: 6
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TOWN OF FAIRPLAY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019

GENERAL FUND )

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED  PCNT

PUBLIC SAFETY
10-54-01 POLICE SALARIES 17,535.08 181,696.69 216,650.00 3495331 838
10-54-04 PART TIME OFFICERS 2,937.50 13,700.00 00 ( 13,700.00) 0
10-54-05 PENSION CONTRIBUTION 1,893.78 19,623.15 23,398.00 3,774.85 83.9
10-54-10 UNIFORMS AND ACCESSORIES 9.99 1,009.63 5,000.00 3,090.37 20.2
10-54-11 SS/MEDICARE EXPENSE 476.20 3,682.12 314100 ( 841.12) 1172
10-54-12 UNEMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 61.41 586.15 650.00 63.85 90.2
10-54-13 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 7,031.48 72,549.21 85,992.00 13,442.79 84.4
10-54-14 WORKER'S COMPENSATION .00 5,774.00 5,774.00 .00 1000
10-54-15 FUEL 1,027.67 8,265.54 7,000.00 ( 1,265.54) 11841
10-54-20 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 2,205.17 10,023.35 6,000.00 ( 4,023.35) 1671
10-54-24 PROFESSIONAL TRAINING EXPENSE .00 1,286.62 4,000.00 271338 322
10-54-28 IN-SERVICE TRAINING EXPENSE .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0
10-54-28 VEHICLE RENTAL PAYMENT 1,672.42 15,056.20 14,861.00 ( 196.20) 101.3
10-54-30 RADAR & RADIO MAINTENANCE 168.49 825.15 1,000.00 74.85 925
10-54-32 AMMUNITION .00 1,016.29 00 ( 1,016.29) 0
10-54-45 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,368.06 2,044,486 1,000.00 ¢( 1,044.46) 2045
10-54-50 EQUIPMENT EXPENSE .00 1,397.50 3,000.00 1,602.50 46.6
10-54-55 TELEPHONE - POLICE LINE 453.16 3,244.45 4,200.00 955.55 7.3
10-54-60 MEMBERSHIPS - DUES .00 287.50 1,000.00 71250 2828
10-54-65 COMPUTER/SOFTWARE/SUPPORT { 82.23) 17,386.78 3,600.00 ( 13,786.78)  483.0
10-54-75 INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES .00 794.99 5,000.00 420501 59
10-54-80 OFFICER RECRUITING .00 .00 §,000.00 5,000.00 .0
10-54-87 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 8,318.83 00 ( 8,318.83) .0
10-54-97 PUBLIC RELATIONS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 36,658.16 368,668.61 398,766.00 30,097.39 92.5

PUBLIC WORKS
10-56-01 SALARIES 7,961.27 83,347.44 96,692.00 13,344.56 88.2
10-56-02 401(A) EMPLOYER MATCH 278.04 2,621.99 3,151.00 529.01 83.2
10-56-10 SEASONAL WAGES .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0
10-56-11 SS/MEDICARE EXPENSE 603.34 6,316.62 8,162.00 1,845.38 774
10-56-12 UNEMPLOYMENT EXPENSE 23.80 250.24 320.00 69.76 78.2
10-56-13 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 3,355.81 31,248.97 37,359.00 6,110.03 83.7
10-56-14 WORKER'S COMPENSATION .00 4,917.00 4.917.00 .00 100.0
10-56-15 FUEL 257.59 3,526.54 4,000.00 473.46 88.2
10-56-25 REPAIRS & MAINT - EQUIPMENT .00 13,244.72 14,000.00 75528 946
10-56-30 TOOLS, MATLS, & SUPPLIES 1,660.42 5,262.58 5,000.00 ( 252.58) 1051
10-56-35 EDUCATION & TRAINING .00 775.31 1,000.00 22469 775
10-56-40 ELECTRIC STREET LIGHTS & SIGNS 304.41 14,341.64 6,000.00 ( 8,341.64) 2390
10-56-45 TELEPHONE 150.00 1,475.00 2,400.00 925.00 61.5
10-56-50 MAINTENANCE BUILDING - UTILITY 387.83 7,393.81 6,500.00 ( 893.81) 113.8
10-56-60 VEHICLE RENTAL PAYMENT 1,391.92 13,919.20 16,703.00 2,783.80 83.3
10-56-70 STREET REPAIRS 248.76 195,635.57 230,000.00 34,364.43 85.1
10-56-82 TOWN SHOP BUILDING REPAIRS 180.00 3,533.51 1,500.00 2,03351) 2356
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 16,803.29 387,800.14 447,704.00 59,903.86 86.6

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/07/2019  03:41PM PAGE: 7
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TOWN OF FAIRPLAY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019

4 o
GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
- —
PARKS & RECREATION
10-58-30 TOOLS, MATERIALS, & SUPPLIES .00 3,348.45 4,000.00 651.55 83.7
10-58-41 PARKS UTILITIES 30.64 278.16 550.00 271.84 508
10-58-42 VAULT RESTROOMS MAINTENANCE 420.00 1,280.00 500.00 ( 780.00) 256.0
10-58-50 CEMETERY EXPENSE .00 300.00 1,200.00 900.00 25.0
10-58-88 FAIRPLAY RIVER PARK 14,715.64 96,467.83 100,000.00 3,532.17 96.5
10-58-95 LAND LEASE PAYMENT .00 25,990.18 25,990.00 ( 48) 100.0
TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION 15,166.28 127,664.62 132,240.00 4,575.38 96.5
—_————
NON-DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURE
10-61-15 LIABILITY INSURANCE 438.39 16,367.28 17,208.00 840.72 95.1
10-61-17 AUDIT FEES .00 4,980.00 4,980.00 .00 1000
10-61-23 TREASURER'S FEES - MILL LEVY 17.80 3,820.18 4,500.00 679.81 84.9
10-61-25 PUBLISHING EXPENSE 75.86 535.91 1,000.00 464.08 53.6
10-61-30 DUES & MEMBERSHIPS .00 1,584.00 2,000.00 416.00 79.2
10-61-80 ABATEMENT .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0
e ————
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL EXPEND 532.05 27,287.38 31,688.00 4,400.62 86.1
e
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 140,246.96 1,658,482.39 1,633,915.00 ( 24,567.39) 1015
- ———
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 267991 ( 69,926.78) 8,038.00 77,064.78  (870.0)
E—————
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/07/2019  03:41PM PAGE: 8

17/138




INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES

20-44-10 COLORADO LOTTERY FUNDS
20-44-20 PARK COUNTY GRANTS

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVE

INTEREST INCOME

20-46-50 INTEREST INCOME SAVINGS

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

TOWN OF FAIRPLAY

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019

CONSERVATION TRUST FUND b D

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
.00 3,337.08 3,300.00 ( 37.08) 1011

.00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

.00 3,337.08 28,300.00 24,962.92 11.8

3.00 34.22 24.00 ( 10.22) 1428

3.00 34.22 24.00 ( 10.22) 14286

3.00 3,371.30 28,324.00 24,952.70 1.9

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED
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TOWN OF FAIRPLAY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2018

. CONSERVATION TRUST FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
e ——— eSS ——
OPERATION EXPENSE
-
20-73-03 BASEBALL FIELD IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 0
20-73-10 COHEN PARK - IMPROVEMENTS .00 2,500.00 27,500.00 25,000.00 9.1
e ———— e I
TOTAL OPERATION EXPENSE .00 2,500.00 28,000.00 25,500.00 8.9
- e e -
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 2,500.00 28,000.00 25,500.00 8.9
e ———— == oy e
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 3.00 871.30 32400 ( 547.30) 2689

ﬁ # ﬁ —_—

14/07/2019  03:41PM PAGE: 11
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TOWN OF FAIRPLAY
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31,2019

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND .
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
REVENUE
32-47-20 DEPT RENTAL PAYMENTS 3,892.34 38,255.40 42,700.00 4,444.60 89.6
TOTAL REVENUE 3,892.34 38,265.40 42,700.00 4,444.60 89.6
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,802.34 38,255.40 42,700.00 4,444.60 89.6
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 11/07/2019  03:41PM  PAGE: 13

- 20/138



EXPENDITURES

32.58-10 POLICE VEHICLES
32-58-30 PUBLIC WORKS VEHICLES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

TOWN OF FAIRPLAY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
£OR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED  PCNT
.00 20,000.00 00 20,000.00) 0
30,824.94 30,824.94 00 ( 30,624.94) 0
30,824.94 50,824.94 00 ( 50,824.94) 0
30,624.94 50,824.94 00 ( 50,824.94) 0
{ 26,932.60) { 12,569.54) 42,700.00 55,260.54 ( 29.4)

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED
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51-42-05
51-42-20
51-42-32
§1-42-34
51-42-36
51-42-40
51-42-60

51-44-10

51-46-05
51-46-20
61-46-40
51-46-60

51-48-10
§1-48-30

TOWN OF FAIRPLAY

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019

FAIRPLAY UTILITY ENTERPRISE

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
WATER REVENUE
POTABLE WATER 35,215.30 348,737.88 400,000.00 §1,262.12 87.2
LIEN REVENUE .00 5,928.18 00 ( 5,928.18) .0
WATER FACILITY MAINTENANCE FEE 121.82 336.33 500.00 164.67 67.1
WATER METERS, PRV, PARTS .00 799.94 1,000.00 200.06 80.0
PENALTY NON-COMPLIANCE 40.00 400.00 480.00 80.00 83.3
PLANT INVESTMENT FEES .00 7,500.00 00 ( 7,500.00) .0
OTHER WATER REVENUE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 0
TOTAL WATER REVENUE 35,377.12 363,701.33 402,080.00 38,378.67 60.5
WATER-MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
FEMA PROJECT .00 4,997.37 00 ( 4,997.37) .0
TOTAL WATER-MISCELLANEOUS REV .00 4,997.37 .00 ( 4,997.37) 0
WASTEWATER REVENUE
WW USER FEES 55,433.63 548,793.49 658,800.00 110,006.51 83.3
LIEN REVENUE .00 5,013.12 00 ( 5,013.12) 0
PLANT INVESTMENT FEES .00 8,351.00 8,351.00 .00 1000
OTHER WASTEWATER REVENUE .00 13.18 100.00 86.82 13.2
TOTAL WASTEWATER REVENUE 55,433.63 562,170.79 667,251.00 105,080.21 84.3
INTEREST/FEE REVENUE
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 2,512.66 29,5601.85 25,000.00 ( 4,501.85) 118.0
LATE FEES 1,051.77 11,923.68 10,500.00 ( 1,423.68) 1136
TOTAL INTEREST/FEE REVENUE 3,564.43 41,425.63 35,500.00 ( 5,025.53) 1167
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 94,375.18 972,295.02 1,104,831.00 132,535.98 88.0

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED
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51-70-01
51-70-02
51-70-11
51-70-12
51-70-13
§1-70-14
51-70-16

51-72-02
51-72-06
51-72-10
51-72-14
51-72-18
51-72-22
51-72-26
§1-72-30
51-72-34
51-72-38
51-72-42

51-73-20
51-73-40
51-73-60

EMPLOYEE EXENSES

SALARIES

401A EMPLOYER MATCH
SS/MEDICARE EXPENSE
UNEMPLOYMENT EXPENSE
EMPLOYMENT HEALTH INSURANCE
WORKER'S COMPENSATION
BOARD OF TRUSTEE SALARIES

TOTAL EMPLOYEE EXENSES

OFFICE/GENERAL EXPENSE

BANK/CREDIT CARD FEES
COMPUTERISOFTWAREISUPPORT—O
MISCELLANEOUS

OFFICE SUPPLIES

POSTAGE EXPENSE
PUBLISHING EXPENSE
TELEPHONE EXPENSE

TOWN HALL RENTAL PAYMENT
UTILITIES-OFFICE
VEHICLE/EQUIP RENTAL TO ISF
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE/REPAIR

TOTAL OFFICE/GENERAL EXPENSE

CONTRACTUAL FEES
-

AUDITOR FEES
|NSURANCE-PROPERTYILIABILITY
LEGAL FEES

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL FEES

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

TOWN OF FAIRPLAY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019

FAIRPLAY UTILITY ENTERPRISE

P

-

—

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL
24,721.03 219,187.27
685.84 6,168.17
1,663.89 16,718.68
65.28 659.66
8,288.18 64,022.53
.00 4,609.00
40.00 745.00
32,454.22 312,121.31
- ——
559.14 4,918.74
4390.50 6,344.94
.00 2,278.05
183.87 2,836.60
296.38 3,246.35
.00 457.25
31691 3,665.71
.00 12,397.00
106.32 1,489.89
928.00 9,280.00
.00 2,632.30
2,829.12 49,436.83
-
.00 7,870.00
292.26 11,472.52
.00 4,920.00
292.26 24,262.52

BUDGET

P

272,196.00
8,466.00
20,933.00
821.00
75,870.00
4,608.00
1,440.00

——————

384,435.00

-

4,500.00
7,500.00
1,000.00
2,500.00
4,500.00
2,500.00
3,600.00
12,397.00
2,400.00
11,136.00
5,000.00

S

§7,033.00

—_—

7,720.00
17,116.00
5,000.00

———

29,836.00

I

UNEXPENDED

—_

52,998.73
2,296.83
421432

161.34

11,047.47

.00
695.00

—_———

72,313.69

e

( 418.74)
1,155.08

( 1,278.05)
336.60)

1,253.65

2,042.75

4429

.00

910.41

1,856.00

2,367.70

PCNT

80.5
72.9
79.9
80.4
84.3
100.0
51.7

——

81.2

-

7,596.17

—-—

{ 150.00)
5,643.48
80.00

5,573.48

23/138
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EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2019

TOWN OF FAIRPLAY

FAIRPLAY UTILITY ENTERPRISE
PERIOD ACTUAL YTDACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

WATER - PLANT & EQUIPMENT
51-74-10 CHEMICAL AND SUPPLIES 187.04 1,448.61 1,700.00 251.39 85.2
§1-74-15 COMPUTER EXPENSE-WATER SYSTE .00 1,479.00 4,000.00 2,621.00 37.0
§1-74-20 DITCH MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0
51-74-25 EDUCATION 154.28 1,204.96 3,000.00 1,795.04 40.2
§1-74-30 ENGINEERING FEES .00 22,417.70 7,000.00 ¢( 15,417.70) 3203
51-74-35 FUEL 128.79 1,763.26 2,000.00 236.74 88.2
51-74-40 HASP MEMBERSHIP DUES 1,400.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 .00 100.0
51-74-45 LEAKS AND REPAIRS 206.08 16,238.26 10,000.00 ( 6,238.26) 1624
51-74-50 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
51-74-55 PERMITS/DUES/LOCATES 21.30 1,192.61 1,000.00 ( 192.61) 1193
51-74-80 PUMPHOUSE EXPENSE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
51-74-65 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE-EQUIP 1,950.00 7,268.38 7.000.00 ( 268.38) 103.8
§1-74-70 UTILITIES 184.70 1,608.82 20,000.00 18,491.18 7.5
$1-74-75 TESTING AND SUPPLIES 113.00 1,774.19 2,000.00 225.81 88.7
51-74-80 TOOLS AND SUPPLIES 361.59 782.59 3,000.00 2,217.41 26.1
51-74.85 WATER METERS 875.00 3,186.32 1,000.00 ( 2,186.32) 3186
$1-74-80 WATER TANKS 12.50 130.47 1,000.00 869.53 3.1
51-74-95 WATER TREATMENT PLANT 769.92 9,380.40 15,000.00 5,619.60 62.5

TOTAL WATER - PLANT & EQUIPMENT 6,444.20 71,175.57 82,600.00 11,424.43 86.2

WASTEWATER-PLANT & EQUIPMENT
§1-76-10 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 28,000.00 28,000.00 30,000.00 2,000.00 93.3
51-76-15 CHEMICALS AND SUPPLIES .00 2,227.24 2,000.00 ¢ 227.24) 1114
51-76-20 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANC 474.08 36,699.64 40,000.00 3,300.36 91.8
51-76-25 COMPUTER EXPENSE-WW SYSTEM 318.19 2,480.69 4,000.00 1,519.31 62.0
51-76-30 EDUCATION 384.00 580.00 3,000.00 2,420.00 19.3
§1-76-35 ENGINEERING FEES .00 13,976.55 2,500.00 ( 11,476.55) 559.1
51-76-40 FUEL 128.80 1,763.30 1,600.00 ( 263.30) 1176
51-76-45 MISCELLANEOUS .00 115.81 1,000.00 884.19 1.6
$1-76-50 PERMITS/DUESA.OCATES 21.30 3,553.50 4,000.00 446.50 88.8
§1-76-65 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE-EQUIP 3,638.25 52,131.42 40,000.00 12,131.42)  130.3
5$1-76-60 SLUDGE REMOVAL/DISPOSAL 35,778.05 71,285.43 32,000.00 ¢ 39,285.43) 2028
§1-76-65 TESTING AND SUPPLIES 2,171.91 6,923.37 10,000.00 3,076.63 69.2
$1-76-70 TOOLS AND SUPPLIES 21.40 1,480.71 1,000.00 ( 480.71) 1481
51-76-75 TRASH 75.00 675.00 900.00 225.00 5.0
51-76-80 UTILITIES-PLANT 4,477.66 51,867.22 50,000.00 ¢ 1,867.22) 1037

TOTAL WASTEWATER-PLANT & EQUIP 75,488.64 273,759.88 221,900.00 ( 51,850.88) 1234

DEBT SERVICE
51-80-02 LOAN PRINCIPAL .00 .00 203,400.00 203,400.00 .0
51-80-04 LOAN INTEREST .00 §7,019.73 114,190.00 57,170.27 49.9

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 57.019.73 317,590.00 260,570.27 18.0

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED
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TOWN OF FAIRPLAY
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 10 MONTHS ENDING OCTOBER 31, 2018

*
FAIRPLAY UTILITY ENTERPRISE

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
e e—— e ————

767,775.84 1,093,304.00 305,618.16 724
e e

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 117,508.44
I
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES  ( 23,133.26) 184,519.18 11,437.00 ( 173,082.18) 1613.4
- P ————

11/07/2019 03:42PM PAGE: 21

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 83 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and Board of Trustees

FROM: Mason Green, Assistant to the Town Administrator

RE: Presentation by Micheal Kelly Regarding scholarship Experience
DATE: November 18, 2019

Micheal has come before you today to share his experience participatingin an exclusive
Football Camp in Australia to which a very small number of people are invited. If you will recall,

the Board of Trustees had sponsored Micheal’s trip and he is here to tell you all about his
experience.

“Where History Meets the High Country”
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TO: Mayor Just and Board of Trustees

FROM: Kim Wittbrodt — Treasurer
RE: Public Hearing — 2020 Proposed Budget
DATE: November 18,2019

AGENDA ITEM: Public Hearing — 2019 Amended Budget and 2020 Proposed Budget

This is the second public hearing for the 2019 amended budget and the 2020 proposed budget for the Town of
Fairplay. The hearing needs to be opened and public comment allowed. Staff will be prepared to answer
questions. Updates will be made to the proposed budget reflecting any changes you request during this budget
process. The updates will also contain updated year 0 date actual numbers. These aumbers will continue to
change, up until you adopt the final budget in December.

At the conclusion of the hearing, rather than close it, staff requests that a motion be made to continue the
hearing until your next regularly scheduled meeting on December 2, 2019.

= 29/138



30/138



MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and Board of Trustees

FROM: Mason Green Assistant to the Town Administrator

RE: Adoption of Resolution No. 32 Regarding Adoption of the Fairplay Forward Plan
DATE: November 18, 2019

Matt and Davis Farrar, of Western Slope Consulting, have completed the final Fairplay Forward
Plan which has come out of the Community Assessment Project. The construction of this plan
entailed several meetings held with the purpose of gathering input from the community
regarding how best the Town can support Fairplay’s Downtown Core and business community.
The Community Connection Team and staff have reviewed the plan and have found it to be a
very comprehensive plan.

Mayor Just, a member of the Community Connection Team, is set to present the plan to the
board.

Staff does recommend approval of Resolution No. 32, series of 2019. This will require a motion,
a second, and a voice vote.

“Where History Meets the High Country”
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TOWN OF FAIRPLAY, COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO. 32
Series of 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE TOWN OF FAIRPLAY,
COLORADO, APPROVING ADOPTION OF THE FAIRPLAY FORWARD PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Town of Fairplay entered into a Professional Services Agreement with
Western Slope Consulting for Community Assessment Services; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Community Assessment was to determine how best to
support the Town of Fairplay’s downtown core and business community; and,

WHEREAS, a Community Connection Team was established to serve as a guiding body
for the Community Assessment project, and which included a representative of the South Park

Chamber of Commerce, local business owners, members of the Board of Trustees, and Town staff;
and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Fairplay and Western Slope Consulting hosted several public
input sessions in order to determine the desires of the community; and,

WHEREAS, Western Slope Consulting has developed a plan, dubbed the Fairplay
Forward Plan, which is reflective of the desires of the community and which the Town Board is
fully in support of; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to adopt the Fairplay Forward Plan and begin
to undertake its execution.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE
TOWN OF FAIRPLAY, COLORADO, that the Fairplay Forward Plan, attached hereto as
Exhibit A, is hereby authorized and approved and the Mayor and Town of Fairplay Board of

Trustees.
RESOLVED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 18" day of November, 2019.

TOWN OF FAIRPLAY, COLORADO
(Seal) ‘

Frank Just, Mayor
ATTEST:

Tina Darrah, Town Clerk
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m PHase 11

How do we get there?

. The second phase of Fairplay Forward |

focused on working with the community

to..

-

Share and gather input on the

outcomes of Phase I,

Continue gathering ideas for how to
best address the assets, opp

challenges and needs identified.

a3

nities,

Identify and prioritize implementation

actions.

B

PHase 1l
Taking Action!

The third phase of Fairplay Forward
on working with the community to..

Develop a detailed action plan/

q@ﬂﬁmm

implementation matrix for the Fairplay

Forward.

Prepare the Fairplay Forward Plan.

Begin taking action!

s,

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT OVERVIEW

Fairplay Forward is a community-driven effort working to implement a shared
vision and goals for the downtown, as well as identify the tools, resources and
leadership capacity necessary for successful implementation.

The town and Community Connection Team implemented a robust public
engagement process that provided different viewpoints a chance to find
common ground and reach win-win solutions.

Community Connection Team (CCT)

A team of local leaders (j.e. the “Community Connection Team") comprising
elected officials, business owners, and representatives from the Chamber of
Commerce and the town was convened to:

*  Guide, support and participate in the community engagement process
and outreach efforts to ensure broad community involvement in Fairplay
Forward.

* Work to build community support and accountability for implementation
of the outcomes from the project.

* Continue to lead and organize within the community to sustain
momentum and inspire on the ground change, even after the planning
process is complete.

Identifying Aspirations, Opportunities, Assets, Challenges and Needs

The first step in the engagement process for the Fairplay Forward was working
with the community to identify their aspirations for downtown Fairplay, as well
as what they thought were opportunities, assets, challenges and needs in the
downtown,

The following engagement activities were offered to gather input:

* A downtown Fairplay questionnaire

*  Focus group sessions/stakeholder meetings

* A project website that allowed people to submit ideas via an “Idea Wall*

*  Gathering ideas for the downtown via Instagram

= Collaboration with local teachers to gather input from Fairplay’s youth

* A community workshop hosted in March 2019
*  Downtown Walkshops (i.e. walking audits of downtown Fairplay)

From the input gathered, a vision and four goal statements were crafted to
define what a successful downtown looks like for Fairplay (refer to page 5). The
vision and goals are important as they provide a framework for taking action
and will be used to guide long-term decision making for the downtown.
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Our VisioN

Downtown Fairplay...

A vibrant and attractive

place that acts as a hub for
our social and economic

success.

OUR GoALS

PRESERVE OUR UNIQUE &
AUTHENTIC CHARACTER

IMPROVE & ENHANCE
= DOWNTOWN AESTHETICS

o STRENGTHEN

4, CONNECTIONS
OO 10 THE DOWNTOWN

? CREATE A COHESIVE &
\/\. _umOmvmmOCmmOZ_Zcz_.?

Downtown is the ever-evolving heart
of our community that embodies
our authentic character — history,
culture, nature and art. A place
where locals and guests are drawn
for a variety of experiences unique
to Fairplay.

The built environment - streets,
sidewalks, buildings, public and
private spaces - creates a welcoming
and attractive downtown.

Downtown has safe, comfortable
and convenient options for traveling
to, from and around whether on
foot, bike or in a vehicle and is
well-connected to the rest of the
community.

Downtown fosters civic pride and
encourages investment in Fairplay as
a place, and a community.
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MAaAkING THINGS HAPPEN

Successful implementation of a community plan is usually contingent upon the following:

o

st COMMUNITY SUPPORT
& BUY-IN

ey

mm FUNDING

T ORGANIZATIONAL

5L capaciTy

¢=] A DETAILED LIST OF
z=] SPECIFIC THINGS TO DO

Without community support and
buy-in, successful implementation
can be quite challenging. When the
community is not in favor of what
is being done, push back can be
encountered when trying to move

forward with implementation efforts.

Fortunately, the Fairplay Forward
planning process offered a number
of opportunities for people to
participate and provide input.
Furthermore, the input from the
community was used to develop the
vision, goals and implementation
projects identified.

In addition, the CCT was formed
and tasked with continuing to

share information about Fairplay
Forward and encouraging on-going
community involvement with the
project.

FUNDING

When community plans, such as
Fairplay Forward, are prepared, the
inevitable question is - we have all
these great ideas but how do we
actually fund them?

The Fairplay Forward effort
recognizes that it is pretty
challenging to do much without
adequate funding for design

work, materials, labor, etc. It is

also understood that small, rural
communities, such as Fairplay, have
limited financial resources.

Therefore, an in-depth discussion
regarding potential funding options
for the implementation of Fairplay
Forward has been included on the
following pages. The hope is that
this information will provide access
to financial resources that will bring
positive change to Fairplay.

“Organizational capacity” (i.e.
someone(s) to lead, manage,
organize, coordinate and advocate
for implementation efforts)

is an essential component of
successful implementation and
one that is often overlooked.
Town staff is usually the go to for
implementation efforts. However,
this usually backfires as staff
becomes overburdened and is
unable to allocate the time and
effort necessary for successfully
implementing a plan.

A key to Fairplay Forward’s success
will be to have someone(s) that

can focus their time and effort on
ensuring that the projects identified,
move forward.

The town and the CCT will need

to work to identify the someone(s)
best suited to serve as the lead on
implementing Fairplay Forward.
Information about potential people
and/or organizations to consider for
this role is included on the following

pages.

The Fairplay Forward
implementation plan, starting on
page 19, organizes implementation
projects around the four (4) goals
for downtown Fairplay:

1. Preserve our unique & authentic
character.

2. Improve & enhance downtown
aesthetics.

3. Strengthen connections to the
downtown.

4. Create a cohesive & prosperous
community.

It is important to note that many
of the implementation projects
identified in this plan work to
achieve several of the goals for the
downtown. Every effort has been
made to categorize the projects
based on the goal they are most
relevant to.

It is recommended that a multi-pronged approach be developed and pursued for implementing Fairplay Forward. The outcome of this approach will be to
pull together a number financial resources from various sources. This approach will help keep implementation from being reliant on a sole source of funding.
Furthermore, the successful compilation of multiple financial resources could enable Fairplay to move forward on a number of implementation projects in the

near-term.

Listed on the following pages are a number of potential funding sources to be considered.
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Federal Financial Assistance/Grant Programs (continued...)

Name of Program/Grant
2. USDA Community Facilities Direct Loan & Grant Program (CFDLG)

For More Information:
OR

Sallie Clark | USDA State Director
720.544.2903

Description of Program/Grant

The USDAs CFDLG Program, in Colorado, is a program that offers affordable funding to develop essential
community facilities in rural areas (a place with less than 20,000 residents). An essential community facility is
defined as “a facility that provides an essential service to the local community for the orderly development of the
community in a primarily rural area, and does not include private, commercial or business undertakings” Funds
can be used to purchase, construct, and/or improve essential community facilities, purchase equipment and pay
related project expenses.

The programs funding priorities are:
* Small communities with a population of 5,500 or less.

*  Low-income communities having a median household income below 80% of the state non-metropolitan
median household income.

3. USDA Rural Business Development Grant (RBDG)

For More Information:

OR

Sallie Clark | USDA State Director
720.544.2903

State Financial Assistance/Grant Programs
Name of Program/Grant
1. Rural Economic Development Initiative (REDI)

For More Information:

OR
Trish Thibodo
970.248.7311

The USDAs RBDG is a competitive grant designed to support targeted technical assistance, training and other
activities leading to the development or expansion of small and emerging private businesses in rural areas that
have fewer than fifty (50) employees and less than $1 million in gross revenues. Programmatic activities are
separated into enterprise or opportunity type grant activities.

Grant requests can be for $10,000 to $500,000.

Description of Program/Grant

The REDI program aims to help rural communities in Colorado comprehensively diversify their local economy.
The most successful REDI applications are those from towns/cities with fewer than 20,000 people and with
projects that are designed to strengthen their community through investments in the local economy and facilitate
the diversification of local industries.

There are three (3) types of projects eligible for REDI funding:

1. Local Government Economic Planning Grants
Eligible projects include those that result in a plan that will help to diversify the local economy, such as
strategic plans, engineering plans, land use feasi ility, and/or marketing studies. Consulting services for
specific project implementation are also eligible.

Grant requests can be for up to $100,000.

2. Infrastructure Grants that Support Economic Diversification
Eligible projects include those that result in infrastructure that supports the diversification of the local
economy, such as facility expansion, business incubators, or industrial park infrastructure.

Grant requests can be for up to $500,000.

3. Grants that Support the Growth & Development of Rural Entrepreneurial Eco-systems
Eligible projects include those that Support community, economic or workforce development. Projects
that support entrepreneurship, leverage private investment or public/private partnerships (e.g. innovation
centers, co-working spaces, maker-spaces, business expansion and scaling up) could be eligible.
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State of Colorado Financial Assistance/Grant Programs (continued...)

Name of Program/Grant

6.

Rural Technical Assistance Program (RTAP)

-

For More Information:

OR

303.892.3840

Description of Program/Grant

RTAR formerly Colorado Blueprint 2.0, is a compilation of technical assistance initiatives offered by the Colorado
Office of Economic Development & International Trade (OEDIT). RTAP' initiatives are aimed at enhancing
economic development strategies in Colorado’s rural communities. RTAP technical assistance programs relevant
to Fairplay Forward include:

CRAFT Studio 201. CRAFT Studio 201 provides customized support for communities or regions wishing to
advance a specific tourism-related goal or strategy.

Coworking 101. For Coworking 101, OEDIT partners with Proximity Space ( } and
Startup Colorado ( ) in a two-phase initiative to: (1) provide communities with a
comprehensive overview of coworking as a business and community asset; and, (2) work to identify end-
users.

Certified Small Business Community (CSBC). The CSBC Initiative is offered by the Colorado Small

Business Development Center (SBDC) Network and works to assist rural communities with taking their
entrepreneurship promotion and retention to the next level, Selected communities will receive a “Certified
Small Business Community” designation to help promote themselves as great place to “Work, Live and Play”
in Colorado.

Film Festival Initiative. The Colorado Office of Film, Television and Media (COFTM) will partner with a
limited number of communities to plan and organize a niche festival in their region. The COFTM team will
partner with Colorado film festival experts, and provide consultation to help these communities determine
how regional interests might be parlayed into a successful, annual event,

Colorado Brownfields Partnership
For More Information:
OR

Jesse Silverstein
303.991.0074

The Colorado Brownfields Partnership provides access to a number of state programs that support local efforts
to assess and/or cleanup community brownfields sites. Those programs include:

Brownfields Site Assessments ( )
Voluntary Cleanup and Redevelopment Program ( )
Revolving Loan Fund ( )

Grants & Tax Credits ( )

Safe Routes to School (SRTS)

For More Information:

OR

Colorado Safe Routes to School
303.757.9822

Coloradd’s SRTS program uses a comprehensive approach to make walking and biking routes to school safe for
children.

The Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) administers Colorado's SRTS program. SRTS funding can be
used for education and infrastructure that enable children to walk and bike to school safely.

Foop For THOUGHT

SUGGESTIONS FOR TRACKING AND PURSUING GRANT OPPORTUNITIES

The following suggestions are offered in hopes of helping Fairplay stay on top of grant opportunities and with preparing/submitting strong applications:

*  Annually, prepare a grant strategy that identifies: (1) key dates/timeframes associated with each grant to be pursued; (2) resources needed for the grant (ex. match funding,
technical expertise, etc.); (3) a person(s) with the capacity (i.e. time & energy) and expertise necessary to serve as the lead on preparing and submitting what will hopefully be a
successful application; and, (4) capacity for administering a grant awarded to Fairplay (ex. is there a person(s) who has the time to report back to the funding agency?).

= Contact the grant administrator(s) and ask them for: (1) feedback on the eligibility of the implementation project that there is interest in pursuing a grant for; (2) advice on what
they look for in a successful application; and/or, (3) if they'd be willing to review a draft of the application prior to it being submitted.
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Private Financial Assistance/Grant Programs (continued...)

Name of Program/Grant Description of Program/Grant
5. National Endowment for the Arts (NEA) Our Town Grant Our Town is the NEAs' creative placemaking grants program. Through project-based funding, NEA supports
: projects that integrate arts, culture, and design activities into efforts that strengthen communities by advancing
For More Information: tocal economic, physical, and/or social outcomes.

These projects require a partnership between a local govemment entity and nonprofit organization, one of which

OR
must be a cultural organization; and should engage in partnership with other sectors (such as agriculture and
food, economic development, education and youth, environment and energy, health, housing, public safety,
transportation, and workforce development).
Matching grants range from $25,000 to $200,000, with a minimum cost share/match equal to the grant
amount.

6. Gates Family Foundation The Gates Family Foundation offers a number of grant opportunities. One of the foundation’s strategic priorities

is *Vibrant Communities* Under this priority, the Gates Family Foundation offers grants for:

For More Information: * Multi-Modal Mobility

OR *  Placemaking

Lisa Rucker ¢+ Economic Opportunity

303.722.1881 *  Community Planning
*  Informed Communities
*  Food Systems

3. Colorado Main Street Program
The Colorado Main Street Program ( ) provides a framework to assist communities with focusing their downtown

revitalization efforts and resources. For those towns/cities that become a designated Main Street community, the program offers a number of resources, including
non-competitive mini grants that can be used for planning, training, and physical improvements.

It is recommended that the town contact Johanna Jamison ¢ ) at the Colorado Department of Local Affairs (DOLA) to explore becoming
an “Affiliate Community” or a “Main Street Candidate”

4. Strategic Partnerships

Strategic partnerships between the town, Park County, local institutions/organizations, the Colorado Department of Transportation, the Bureau of Land
Management, US Forest Service, etc. could serve as an effective way to fund specific implementation projects. For example, partnering with Park County to
construct *singletrack sidewalks” along county roads would provide benefit to both the county and town's outdoor recreation efforts and could be approached as

a partnership between the town and county with both entities bringing resources to the table,

5. Tax Increment Financing (TIF)
“Tax Increment Financing” (TIF) is a process by which municipalities use a portion of future tax revenue from a defined area/district (ex. a downtown)

to encourage development in that area. In Colorado, a TIF District can be created through the establishment of an Urban Renewal Authority (URA) or

a Downtown Development Authority (DDA).

TIF is one of the most powerful local tools for funding a range of public improvements, such as public space improvements, streetscape improvements,
affordable housing and economic development initiatives. The potential to generate TIF revenue depends on growth in taxes as a result of private investment

and expanded economic activity, like sales, within the boundaries of an established TIF District over the lifespan of the district (usually 25-years for a URA or
30-years for a DDA). The rate and scale of that growth is directly related to the amount of tax increment that is generated. Thus, TIF districts work best if they are

paired with regulatory changes that support private investment.
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ORGANIZATIONAL CAPACITY

1. Colorado Main Street Program

A governing board and volunteers or specific project committees make up the fundamental organizational structure of the volunteer-driven Colorado Main
Street program. In some Main Street communities, volunteers are coordinated and supported by a paid program director or by a local government staff person.

The organizational structure provided by the Colorado Main Street program not only divides the workload and clearly delineates responsibilities, but also builds
consensus and cooperation among the various stakeholders.

2. Volunteer Organization/Committee

The CCT, or similar type of volunteer organization, could be established to provide the organizational support necessary for implementing Fairplay Forward.
Strong leadership and commitment from volunteers will be necessary to ensure this approach is effective. Fairplay’s elected officials will also need to look to instifl
this organization with some authority to enable the group to make meaningful change in the downtown.

3. Town Staff

The town could explore hiring a part-time or full-time employee to spearhead Fairplay Forward implementation efforts. Successful implementation necessitates a
staff position that focuses on overseeing implementation projects and researching and pursuing various financial resources. Burdening an existing staff person(s)
with these duties is likely to be unsuccessful.

4. Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Entity

A TIF entity, such as a Downtown Development Authority (DDA) or an Urban Renewal Authority (URA), could provide the organizational, and financial, support
necessary for successful implementation. If Fairplay were to establish a TIF entity, the community would need to determine what role this entity plays in the
implementation of Fairplay Forward.

TENTATIVE TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION PROJECTS

The table below provides a tentative timeline for the implementation of Fairplay Forward projects. The projects are have been categorized based on their
tentative start date and by the goal for downtown Fairplay that they are most closely associated with. It is important to recognize that because these are tentative
time-frames, they are subject to change. The table is intended to assist the town, and others working on implementation of Fairplay Forward, with planning for
and prioritizing the projects identified for moving Fairplay forward.

1. Continue working to create a well-rounded schedule of community events.
2. Encourage and support efforts to showcase Fairplay’s unique heritage/history.
PRESERVE OUR UNIQUE & 3. Conduct an ‘Adaptive Reuse Feasibility Study” for 501 Main Street.
x AUTHENTIC CHARACTER 4. Establish town policies and regulations for parklets.
5. Develop and implement a "Parklet Pilot Program.”
6. Activate the lawn space in front of the otd Park County Courthouse.

H IMPROVE & ENHANCE 1. Continue expanding the town's bench and flower program.

DOWNTOWN AESTHETICS | 2. Fix existing downtown street lights.
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STRENGTHEN
CONNECTIONS TO THE
DOWNTOWN

Connect downtown Fairplay with nearby public lands and trail networks,

CREATE A COHESIVE &
PROSPERQUS COMMUNITY

1. Create and implement a business development program.
2. Develop and implement a “Buy Local” initiative/campaign.

T e

FAIRPLAY FORWARD IMPLEMENTATION PROJECTS

[T=]

The table below offers a detailed list of the
most closely associated with. Note that the

starting point for implementation of Fairpla
list of implementation efforts. The pages fo
Fairplay Forward. The table and subsequen

Fairplay Forward implementation projects. The projects have been categorized by the downtown goal that they are
timeframes provided in the table are tentative and therefore, subject to change. Furthermore, this table offers a

y Forward. The Town of Fairplay has been provided a spreadsheet that is to be used for maintaining an up-to-date
llowing the table (i.e. pages 22-66) provide detailed information for each implementation project identified as part of
t pages are to be used to inform and guide the efforts to implement Fairplay Forward.

2021 2022 2023 2024 & BEYOND

A& PRESERVE OUR UNIQUE & AUTHENTIC CHARACTER
Downtown is the ever-evolving heart of our community that embodies our authentic character history, culture, nature and art. A place where locals and guests are drawn for a variety of experiences unique to Fairplay.

1. Continue developing a well-rounded Refer to . . . . . . ) . . . . . . . : . . . . A R
schedule of community events. p. 22

2. Encourage and support efforts to Refer to
showcase Fairplay’s unique history and 23 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . : . .
heritage. P

3. Conduct an “Adaptive Reuse Feasibility Refer to . . . .
Study” for 501 Main Street, p. 24

4. Establish town policies and regulations Refer to ) .
for parklets. p.25 :

5. Develop and implement a “Parklet Pilot Refer to . : . )
Program: p.25

6. Activate the lawn space in front of the Refer to . . . < . . . . . . . . . . . . : . i . .
old Park County Courthouse. p.27

7. Encourage and support efforts to Refer to . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
activate vacant downtown properties. p. 28

8. Design and construct “Burro Park® Refer to b N O O

p.29

9. Renovate and re~purpose 501 Main Refer to . . . . . . . . R . . . B . i
Street, p. 30 i

10. Encourage “experiential® businesses in Refer to z . . . . 4 . . . . . . . : . L, .
Fairplay. p. 31

. Work to offer a variety of things to do Refer to ; . . . R . : . . . . . . . . . . .
and see in downtown Fairplay. p. 32

12. Explore the feasibility of offering public | Refer to A A I
WiFi in downtown Fairplay, p.33 i i i i i

SPG: Spring (Aprit

-June) » SUM: Summer (June-August) « FALL: Fall (September-

November) « WNT: Winter (December-March)
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2024 8. BEYOND

%u STRENGTHEN CONNECTIONS TO THE DOWNTOWN (continued...)
Gowntown has safe, comfortable and convenient options for traveling to, from and around whether on foot, bike or in a vehicle and is well-connected to the rest of the community.

10.  Finalize the design for and construct the R :

- efer to

permanent streetscape improvements 55 . . . . : L
along Front Street. p-

1. Develop and implement a phased
strategy for funding and constructing Refer to . R . . . .
curb-extensions along Front Street and p. 56
Main Street (as appropriate).

12.  Connect downtown Fairplay with nearby | Refer to . . . . .
public lands and trail networks. p.57

& CREATE A COHESIVE & PROSPEROUS COMMUNITY
Downtown fosters civic pride and encourages investment in Fairplay as a place, and-a community.

1. | Evolve the CCT into an *Action Team/ Refer to
Advisory Committee” focused on 59 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
implementing Fairplay Forward. p.

2. | Continue strengthening partnerships Refer to . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . )
and collaboration. p.59

3. | Explore revisions to the Fairplay Unified Refer to . .
Development Code. p. 60

4. | Meet with the South Park Chamber of
Commerce to clarify their interest and Refer to . . .
potential role(s) in implementing Fairplay p. 61
Forward.

5. | Develop and implement a Fairplay Refer to . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Forward marketing strategy. p. 61

6. | Encourage and support local youth Refer to . . . . . . . . . . ) . . .
involvement in Fairplay Forward. p. 62

7. | Explore becoming a Colorado Main Refer to . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Street community. p. 62

8. | Explore options for enhancing Fairplay’s Refer to . . .
incentive programs. p. 63

9. | Develop and implement a
comprehensive strategy for increasing Refer to . . . . . . . . . .
awareness of what there is to do and p. 64
see in Fairplay.

10. | Create and implement a local business Refer to . . . . ) . ) . .
development program. p. 65

1. | Develop and implement a “Buy Local” Refer to . . . . . . . . .
initiative/campaign. p. 66 ;

SPG: Spring (April-June) » SUM: Summer (June-August) * FALL: Fall {September-November) » WNT: Winter (December-March)
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x® 2 Encourage and support efforts to showcase Fairplay’s unique history and heritage.

PROJECT Fairplay has a unique heritage and history and is something that the community has a POTENTIAL 1 Lack of interest in promoting Fairplay’s history and heritage (i.e. a desire
DESCRPTION lot of a pride in. Fairplay has an opportunity to strengthen and diversify it's economy by BARRIERS to "move beyond” the town's g history/heritage).
emphasizing and showcasing its heritage and history. 2. Little or no consensus on what aspects of Fairplay’s history and heritage
The community provided a number of ideas for how to show off Fairplay’s heritage and to keep/showcase. For example, there is some debate over whether the ‘
history that included: dredge rock is “historic”
*  Installing ore carts and/or ore buckets on the corners of downtown intersections. 3. Little or no consensus around how to showcase/highlight Fairplay’s i
*  Installing a covered wagon with changeable signage at the comer of 5 and Main history and heritage.
Street, 4. Determining whether or not efforts to showcase/highlight Fairplay's ;
*  Painting murals of Fairplay’s history on the walls of downtown buildings. history and heritage are having a positive impact on the community,
specifically the downtown.

*  Integration of historical elements with Fairplay's ateways.
mm. ) _ Paysg y OVERCOMING 1. Prepare and distribute educational materials that explain the benefits of
*  Repairing the Prunes Monument. BARRIERS maintaining connections to a communities history and heritage, as well {
*  Repairing the Cattle Ranchers Sign. as the impact that heritage tourism has, and could have, on the local
pairing g
*__Enhancing Fairplay’s History Tours. economy. '
TENTATIVE 2. Work to strengthen partnerships and collaboration among organizations
TIME-FRAME start: On-going complete: On-going and/or people focused on preservation of Fairplay's history and heritage :
{ex. South Park City, South Park National Heritage Area, local historians,
LEAD Town of Fairplay etc.)
PARTNERS/ 1. Park County Heritage and Tourism Department 3. Conduct a collaborative process that results in an initiative/program for |
PARTNERSHIPS 2. South Park Chamber of Commerce what 8. m:osnmwm and how to showcase _nm_G_.mv\w history and ._‘_mam_mm. ]
3. Downtown business owners, residents and property owners 4. Gather information about/track factors that bring visitors to Fairplay.
, MEASURING 1 Increasing number of visitors coming to Fairplay specifically for its
M. Mmﬂ: Park City SUCCESS heritage and history.
— 2. Number of historical elements (ex. ore carts, ore buckets, wall murals,
RESQURCES/ available: needed: etc) integrated throughout Fairplay.
SUPPORT 1. The town’s General Fund. 1 “w: _vo_%r %_.M___m,.m.%m\ _Mmmwﬁ:wv casing 3. Number of community events based around Fairplay's heritage and
2. Unique historical attractions (ex. Fairplay's unique heritage and history. history. ;
South Park City) and historical 2. Someone(s) to lead, manage and
buildings in and around Fairplay. coordinate 3% local m:m_ma,\_m“.
program to showcase Fairplay’s
3. The Snowstorm Pmnmm. ) unique heritage and history, ¢
4. Park County Heritage & Tourism 3. Funding for efforts the local heritage :
Department. and history initiative/program.

5. Federal grant programs (i.e. National | 4. A strategy for transporting the
Park Service Grants). Snowstorm Dredge or elements of
the Q_‘mn_mm to Fairplay. This strategy
S

6.  State grant programs (i.e. State should also identity how the dredge
Historical Fund; Historic Preservation or elements of the dredge will be
Tax Credits; CTO Grants; and/or, incorporated into Fairplay.
RED). 5. Funding for quzmvo:_.:m the
. ) ) Snowstorm Dredge or elements of
7. Private grant programs (i.e. National the dredge to Fairplay.
|

Trust for Historic Preservation
Grants; AARP Community Challenge
Grant; NAR Placemaking Program
& Grant; Home Depot Community
Impact Grant; and/or Gates Family
Foundation).

8. Fairplay Main Street Program (as
applicable).
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X - 4. Establish town policies and regulations for parklets.

K 5. Develop and implement a “Parklet Pilot Program.”

PROJECT Prepare and adopt policies and regulations that allow for parklets in

DESCRIPTION downtown Fairplay. Key considerations for developing parklet policies and

regulations can be found on the following page.

The subsequent “Parklet Pilot Program” wilt serve as an opportunity to

compile observations and feedback from the community on parklets. This

information can then be used to modify (as necessary) the town's policies and
regulations for parklets.

TENTATIVE .

TIME-FRAME start: Fall 2019 complete: Spring 2020

LEAD Town of Fairplay

PARTNERS/ 1. CCT

PARTNERSHIPS 2. Downtown business owners and property owners

3. South Park Chamber of Commerce

RESOURCES/ available: needed:

SUPPORT 1. Information from other small 1. Support from business
Colorado communities to better owners and residents in
understand: what lessons they've developing parklet policies
learned; and, what policies and and regulations.
regulations they've enacted. 2. Demonstrated support

2. CCT to assist with outreach to and from the local parties
engagement with the community. interested in parklets.

3. The town has the ability to establish 3.  Political support for
policies and regulations that work to enacting parklet policies
achieve the community’s vision and and regulations.
goals for the downtown,

4. Downtown streets, with the exception
of Main Street/State Highway 9, are
under the town'’s jurisdiction.

5. Support from the local parties
interested in parklets.

POTENTIAL 1. Opposition to parklets in downtown Fairplay.

BARRIERS 2. Concerns about: parklet safety and liability issues; use of parklets (ex.
used for smoking and/or drinking outside); and/or; parklet maintenance.

OVERCOMING 1. Compile and share information about how other small Colorado

BARRIERS communities have regulated parklets and information about the lessons
these communities have had learned about parklets.

2. Engage the community, specifically downtown business owners, property
owners and residents, in developing the policies and regulations for
parklets in the downtown.

3. Work with the town attorney and CIRSA to address potential liability
issues via the town's policies and regulations.

MEASURING 1. Adoption of policies and regulations for parklets in downtown Fairplay.

SUCCESS 2. Number of parties demonstrating their support for and/or interest in

parklets.

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

1.
2.
3.

Establish a Parklet Pilot Program in downtown Fairplay that enables interested parties to
construct a parklet in front of their property. The pilot project is intended to serve as a
trial period for parklets (i.e. Spring 2020-Fall 2020) and as an opportunity to:

Test out the functionality of and impact of parklets on the downtown.
Gather community feedback and gauge local interest in parklets.
Evaluate town parklet policies and regulations and identify any needed revisions.

TENTATIVE
TIME-FRAME

start: Spring 2020

complete: Fall 2020

LEAD

Town of Fairplay

PARTNERS/
PARTNERSHIPS

1.
| 2.
3.
4.

T

South Park Chamber of Commerce

Downtown business owners and property owners

Local youth groups/organizations and/or volunteer organizations

RESOURCES/
SUPPORT

1.

available;

needed:

Town parklet policies and regulations.
Direction from CDOT as to whether
parklets are permitted on Main
Street/State Highway 9. If so,
information from CDOT as to how
they would regulate parklets.

Local businesses, volunteers, etc, to
fund and/or construct parklets.

Commitment from owners to
maintain their parklets.

Grant funding for “Parklet Pilot

Downtown streets, with the exception | 1.
of Main Street/State Highway 9, are 2
under the town’s jurisdiction. ’

The town’s General Fund.

Support from local businesses to
construct and/or sponsor parklets in
the downtown, 3.

Private grant programs (i.e. AARP
Community Challenge Grant; NAR 4.
Placemaking Grant; and/or, Home
Depot Community Impact Grant). 5

Potential support from local financial Program;” and/or for the construction
institution(s). of parklets (as appropriate).

POTENTIAL
BARRIERS

Opposition to the potential impacts that parklets could have on downtown parking.

Concerns about: parklet safety; parklet liability issues; use of parklets (ex. used for
smoking and/or drinking outside); parklet maintenance; and/or, the potential costs
associated with the Parklet Pilot Program.

Not all interested parties may be permitted to have a parklet.

OVERCOMING
BARRIERS

Work with the community, specifically downtown business owners, property owners
and residents, to identify and discuss the trade-offs of parklets in the downtown.
Monitor parkiets and ensure that any issues with are promptly addressed.

Identify and pursue funding options for the “Parket Pilot Program,’ including the
town’s General Fund, private funding and grants.

As necessary, conduct outreach efforts to inform interested parties that a limited
number of parkiets will be allowed and that permission for parklets will be granted
on a first come, first serve basis.

MEASURING
SUCCESS

Direction on whether there’s a desire to allow for parklets in downtawn Fairplay on
an on-going basis.

Number of Parklet Pilot Program participants.

Growth in downtown activity levels, specifically pedestrian activity,

Growth in downtown sales tax revenues.
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K 6. Activate the lawn area in front of the old Park County Courthouse.

PROJECT Work with Park County to activate/allow for more public use of the lawn area in front of
DESCRIPTION the old Park County Courthouse, Activating this space will help to enliven the western
gateway to downtown Fairplay.
Suggested ideas for activating the lawn area include:
*  Hosting outdoor movies for the community.
«  Hosting local Farmer's Markets and/or other community events.
*  Installing picnic tables and trees and/or shade structures to create shaded picnic
areas.
*  lmigating and maintaining the lawn to keep it green and inviting.
* Allowing dogs but installing dog waste stations to limit waste left in the lawn area.
¢ Installing a temporary ice skating rink in the winter,
TENTATIVE " .
TIME-FRAME start: Winter 2019 complete; On-going
LEAD Town of Fairplay
PARTNERS/ 1. Park County
PARTNERSHIPS 2. T
3. South Park Chamber of Commerce
4. Local youth groups/organizations do
RESOURCES/ available: needed: =
SUPPORT 1. Potential support from and/or 1. An agreement with Park County <
partnership with Park County. to use and/or enhance the lawn b
1. CCT to assist with outreach to and space in front of the old Park County
engagement with the community. Courthouse.
2. The town's General Fund. 2. hc_as.m for _Sn_msmza.ﬂ_o:.
) operation and/or on-going !
3. State grant programs (i.e. REDI and/ maintenance of ideas for activating
or ElAF). the lawn area,
4. Private grant programs (i.e. AARP
Community Challenge Grant; Xcel
Energy Focus Area Grants, NAR
Placemaking Grant; and/or, Home
Depot Community Impact Grant).
5. Crowdfunding.
POTENTIAL 1. Liability concerns.
BARRIERS 2. Obtaining permission from Park County to enhance and/or host activities on the
lawn area.
3. lssues arising from allowing pets on the lawn area,
QVERCOMING 1. Consult town attomey, county attorney and/or CIRSA to better understand the
BARRIERS potential liability issues associated with different activities on the lawn area.
2. Town and county collaboration on efforts to enhance and/or host activities on the
lawn area.
3. Town and county partner on addressing enforcement of any pet related issues.
MEASURING 1. Growth in activity along Main Street stemming from enhancements to and/or
SUCCESS activities on the lawn area.
2. Growth in downtown sales tax revenue.
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X 8. Design and construct “Burro Park.”

The Fairplay River Park Master Plan (that can be found at www.fairplayriverpark.com)
identifies this location as an opportunity to provide better defined parking and better
signage for an existing trail that accesses the South Platte River,

Building upon this is the concept of developing this trail head into a public park space
and gateway to the Fairplay River Park. The sketch to the right provides an initial concept
for this space and offers the suggestion to name this area “Burro Park” as a nod to
Fairplay's heritage and history.

start: Summer 2020 complete: Fall 2022

Town of Fairplay

1 CCT

2. Llocal youth groups/organizations

3. Front Street residents, property owners and business owners
4. Great Outdoors Colorado (GOCO)

available: needed:

1. Initial concept sketches for “Burro 1. Design professional to work with the
Park” town and the community to develop

2. CCT to assist with outreach to and a plan for *Burro Park*

engagement with the community. 2. Contractor and/or volunteers to
3. Thetown's General Fund. construct *Burro Park!

: 3. Funding for the design and
4. Stat t .e. GOCO
ma”% Mﬂﬂ \w_mo%mﬁ.,m fie. GOC construction of “Burro Park*

5. Private grant programs (.e. AARP
Community Challenge Grant; Xcel
Energy Focus Area Grants; NAR
Placemaking Grant; and/or, Home
Depot Community Impact Grant).

Crowdfunding.

Opposition to constructing a community park at this location.
"Burro Park” becomes a financial burden for the town.

bl IFAS IR N < Y

Provide opportunities for Front Street residents, property owners, business owners

and the community to participate in the design of “Burro Park”

2. Use temporary improvements to “try out” different ideas/concepts for Burro Park
before making permanent improvements,

3. Asappropriate, develop and implement a low maintenance, incremental design

and/or phased approach to the construction of “Burro Park” that alfows the town to

prioritize installation of certain elements.

Construction of “Burro Park”

Community support for the construction of “Burro Park”
Growth in downtown activity levels.

Growth in use of and activity in the Fairplay River Park.
Growth in downtown sales tax revenues.

VA W =

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION
TENTATIVE
TIME-FRAME
LEAD
PARTNERS/
PARTNERSHIPS
RESOURCES/
SUPPORT
POTENTIAL
BARRIERS
OVERCOMING
BARRIERS
ﬂ.:nmzmﬂ:mz\zn CONNECTIONS TO THE SOUTH PLATTE River

Fairplay is fortunate to have the South Platte River and ‘the Beach” adjacent to the

downtown. These natural amenities are a wonderful local asset. The community

recently completed a river park planning effort that resulted in a master plan for the

enhancement and preservation of the South Platter River (for more information visit MEASURING

www fairplayriverpark.com). The master plan identifies the river access point (shown in SUCCESS

the top image) as an opportunity to develop a gatewqy to the river park gateway, as

well as an opportunity to strengthen connections between the downtown and the river,

Building upon this, is the concept of transforming this access point into a public park

space. The above sketch offers an initial concept for what this park space could look like

and how it could function. it was suggested that this park be named "Burro Park" as a

E& to Fairplay’s history and heritage.
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X 10. Encourage “experiential” businesses in Fairplay.

ExPeRIENTIAL RETAIL: A GROWING TREND

A 2016 online NAIOP article, "The Rise of Experiential Retail,” it is stated “..that while
most “stuff” can be bought online, people will still go to brick-and-mortar locations to
have “experiences.” These experiences can be wide-ranging, and include the following:
Personal services; Health and fitness facilities; Restaurants; Cinemas and theaters that
present plays, concerts, comedy shows, lectures and more; and, Art galleries and stores.”

According to a 2018 online Forbes article, 5 Trends That Will Redefine Retail in 2019,"
consumers are slowly but surely moving away from strictly shopping for products, and
instead are seeking a more engaging experience.

Meow Wolf (top image) is a great example of an experiential business located in Santa
Fe, NM. Experiential businesses in Fairplay should be tailored to Fairplay but examples of
experiential businesses in other communities can be looked to for inspiration.

PROJECT There is a growing trend among consumers that has them moving away from strictly
DESCRIPTION shopping for products, and instead are seeking to spend their money on an “experience”
Meow Wolf (www.meowwolfcom) in Santa Fe, NM is a great example of an “experiential®
business.
In light of this emerging trend, it is recommended that Fairplay explore ways to
encourage and support the growth of “experiential” businesses. Some ideas suggested
for experiential businesses include:
«  Create your own pottery business.
«  Escape room business.
= Historic blacksmithing business.
»  Historic woodworking business.

TENTATIVE . .

TIME-FRAME start: Fall 2020 complete: On-going

LEAD Town of Fairplay

PARTNERS/ 1. CCT

PARTNERSHIPS 2. Local entrepreneurs and business owners

3. Local investors
4. Local youth groups/organizations
5. South Park Chamber of Commerce

RESOURCES/ available: needed:

SUPPORT 1. Asnecessary, the town has the ability i 1. Aninitiative/program for encouraging
to review and modify the UDC to the growth of experiential businesses
better align the local regulations with in Fairplay.
ﬁnm Moaacz_a\m vision and goals for | - Someone(s) to lead, manage and
the downtown. coardinate the experiential business

2. The town’s ESTIP initiative/program in Fairplay
3. The town's General Fund. 3. As necessary, collaboration with local
4 F [ t pro .e. RBOG), business owners, entrepreneurs, etc.
ederal grant pr oSB.m fie. REDG) to identify barriers in the town’s UDC
5. State grant programs (i.e. CTO Grants and ideas for addressing those.
and/or REDI).
6.  Private grant. programs (i.e. Xcel
Energy Focus Area Grants; NEA Our
Town Grant; and/or, Gates Family
Foundation).

POTENTIAL 1. Opposition from other businesses in Fairplay that are concerned about

BARRIERS “experiential” businesses being given an unfair competitive advantage.

OVERCOMING 1. Work to ensure that any sort of incentive program treats all types of businesses in

BARRIERS Fairplay equitably.

MEASURING 1. Number of experiential businesses in Fairplay.

SUCCESS

2. Growth in sales tax revenues resulting from "experiential® businesses.
3. Number of visitors being drawn to Fairplay for its “experiential” businesses.
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X 12. Explore the feasibility of offering public WiFi in the downtown.

PROJECT Explore the feasibility of offering free public WiFi in downtown Fairplay.
DESCRIPTION N .
Free public WiFi could serve as an attractive downtown amenity for both visitors
and locals. It could also be a valuable amenity to have for events and acti
downtown,
TENTATIVE X .
TIME-FRAME start: Spring 2021 complete: Spring 2022
LEAD Town of Fairplay
PARTNERS/ 1. South Park Telephone
PARTNERSHIPS 2. Park County
3. Park County RE-2 School District
4.  Local youth groups/organizations
RESOURCES/ available: needed:
SUPPORT 1. Availability of high speed internetin {1 Fiscal impact analysis of public WiFi in
Fairplay. downtown Fairplay.
. - 2. Funding and personnel to install,
2. Information from other communities operate and faintain the public WiF
that offer public WiFi in their system.
downtown (ex. Grand Junction:
https://downtowngj.org/wifi/).
3. Thetown's General Fund.
4.  State grant programs (i.e. CTO
Grants; REDI; and/or, EIAF).,
5. Private grant programs {i.e. Xcel
Energy Focus Area Grants; and/or
Gates Family Foundation).
6.  Potential opportunities to partner
with South Park Telephone, Park
County, RE-2 Schaoal District, local
businesses, etc. on the downtown
WiFi system.
POTENTIAL 1. Operation and maintenance issues resulting from many users on the public WiFi
BARRIERS network.
2. Public WiFi becomes a financial burden for the town.
3. Local residents, businesses, etc. use the public WiFi as an alternative to having their
own WiFi service.
4. Aesthetics/design of WiFi infrastructure (poles/antennae apparatus may not fit
character of community).
OVERCOMING 1. Work with local internet service provider to develop and implement strategies for
BARRIERS addressing issues that may result from many users on the WiFi network.
2. Conduct a fiscal impact analysis of a public WiFi system.
3. Work with the local internet service provider to address exploitation of the public
WiFi.
MEASURING General awareness of public WiFi in downtown Fairplay.
SUCCESS Number of people coming to the downtown and using the public WiFi.

Rl A

Growth in downtown activity levels,
Growth in downtown sales tax revenues.
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& 3. Transform 5% Street into an “Event Street.”

OVERCOMING
BARRIERS

—

Instalf solar powered festival lights to minimize the installation and operational
COsts,

Consider having festivai lights up for a select period of time (i.e. seasonally).
Install signage that warns large vehicles of the lower clearance along 5% Street

Put lights on a timer and/or install lights that are dark-sky compliant in order
to minimize their impact on Fairplay’s night sky.

MEASURING
SUCCESS

Vs o

o

Installation of festival lighting over 5* Street.

Growth in downtown activity levels.

Growth in downtown sales tax revenues.

Enhanced community perception of safety and/or comfort along 5% Street.

Number of vehicles drawn off of Main Street and to Front Street as a result of
the enhancements to 5™ Street.

Community support for making additional, phased improvements to 5" Street
in order to transform it into an Event Street.

PROJECT 5" Street was identified as a key connector between Main Street and Front Street
DESCRIPTION and one that could be transformed into an “Event Street” Event Streets are streets
designed to accommodate events while still functioning as a street and allowing
for through-traffic and on-street parking. Often, Event Streets have distinguishing
characteristics that set them apart, such as:
*  Unique/decorative paving.
*  Overhead festival lighting.
*  Llandscaping.
+  Utility hook ups for food trucks, events, etc.
«  Furnishings (ex. recycling containers, benches, bike racks, etc).
In an effort to begin transforming 5™ Street into an Event Street, it is recommended
that “festival lighting” (i.e. overhead string lights) be installed over the street. This
lighting should also serve as a way to pull people driving along Main Street to Front
Street.
There are a number of solar powered string light options available and it is
recommended that these be explored in order to avoid the need to extend power
lines and to reduce the town's cansumption of electricity. It is also recommended
that the string lights be installed on a timer and/or be dark-sky compliant in order
to minimize their impact on Fairplay’s night sky.

TENTATIVE . .

TIME-FRAME start: Spring 2020 complete: On-going (as needed)

LEAD Town of Fairplay

PARTNERS/ 1. CCT

PARTNERSHIPS 2. South Park Chamber of Commerce

3. lLocal youth groups/organizations

RESQURCES/ available: needed:

SUPPORT 1. CCT to assist with outreach to 1. Materials for installing string
and engagement with Fairplay’s lights over 5t Street.
businesses and residents. 2. \Volunteers to assist with

2. Town staff to install festival lighting installing string lights over 5™
over 5 Street, Street.
3. The town's General Fund. 3. Phased strategy/plan for
. transforming 5% Street into an
4. Mﬂmm %_M.._W vm.v_dma:..m {i.e. EIAF and/or Event Street
5. Private grant programs (i.e. AARP
Community Challenge Grant; NAR
Placemaking Grant; and/or, Home
Depot Community Impact Grant).
6. Opportunity for a local business or
businesses to sponsor the festival
lighting over 5% Street.
POTENTIAL 1. Costs associated with installing and operating the festival lights,
BARRIERS 2. Wind, large vehicles, etc. that could damage festival lighting over 5* Street.
3. Concerns regarding light pollution from lights over 5* Street.
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= 5. Develop and implement a multi-faceted initiative/program for enhancing the aesthetics of downtown Fairplay.

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

RESOURCES/

Feedback from the community emphasized the need to enhance the aesthetics of
SUPPORT

downtown Fairplay. Ideas for enhancing aesthetics include:

Public Art Program

Establish a public art program in Fairplay that:

*  Focuses on and highlights Fairplay’s unique history.

= Encourages art on blank building and the front of vacant properties.

. Enables local artists to showcase their work.

Downtown Clean Up
Clean off downtown sidewalks, remove weeds and pick up trash in downtown
Fairplay.

A number of communities have a day once a year that they dedicate to a highway
or river clean-up. There could be an opportunity to establish a downtown clean-up
day in Fairplay that would bring together the town, the county, business owners
and the community. An incentive, such as a free Junch following the clean-up, could
help to encourage participation.

More Downtown Landscaping
Pursue and support opportunities to make downtown Fairplay “greener”, such as
installing street trees in the downtown.

Reduce Sign Clutter

Through the town's efforts to develap and implement a wayfinding plan, it is
recommended that opportunities to reduce sign clutter be explored in order to
improve wayfinding in Fairplay.

Specific downtown properties the community identified for aesthetic improvements

needed:
A comprehensive initiative/

available:

1. CCT to assist with outreach to and 1.
engagement with the community. program for improving

2. As necessary, the town has the ability downtown aesthetics.
to modify the UDC in order to better | 2. Someone(s) (ex. Fairplay Main
align the town’s regulations with the Street program) to lead, manage
community’s vision and goals for the and coordinate implementation
downtown. of the town's initiative/program

3. The town's Property Improvement for improving downtown
Incentive Program (PIIP). aesthetics.
4. The town's General Fund, 3. Funding for implementing the

town’s initiative/program.
5. The town’s bench and flower
program. 4. Volunteers.

6. State grant pragrams (i.e. REDI and/
or CTO grants).

7. Private grant programs (i.e. AARP
Community Challenge Grant; NAR
Placemaking Grant; NEA Our Town
Grant; Home Depot Community
Impact Grants; and/or Gates Family
Foundation).

8. Fairplay's Main Street Program (as
applicable).

9. Potential opportunity to partner with
local artists to showcase their work
around Fairplay.

included:
¢ 501 Main Street
+  Centurylink Property

POTENTIAL
BARRIERS

TENTATIVE
TIME-FRAME

1. Community resistance to altering the aesthetics of the downtown,

2. Concerns from local artists about not having the opportunity to showcase
their work in and around Fairplay.

start: Fall 2020 complete: On-going

OVERCOMING

LEAD

BARRIERS
Town of Fairplay

PARTNERS/
PARTNERSHIPS

ae}
Park County

1. Engage with the community to gather input and feedback on the details of the
initiative/program to enhance downtown aesthetics.

2. Work to ensure that the town's i itiative/program offers equal opportunity for
local artists to display their work. A public art application or RFP process may
be appropriate.

MEASURING

Park County Heritage and Tourism Department
SUCCESS

A.
m.
w.
4. Downtown business owners, residents and property owners
5. South Park Chamber of Commerce

6.  Local artists

7. Local volunteer groups

8. Local youth groups/organizations

9. Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT)

10.  CenturyLink

1 Number of public art displays in downtown Fairplay.

2. Number of images posted onfine (ex. on Instagram, Facebook, etc) of
Fairplay’s public art displays.

3. Amount of "greenery” in downtown Fairplay.

4. Improving public perception of the “cleanfiness” of downtown Fairplay.

5. Number of efforts, events, programs, etc. in place to improve the aesthetics of
downtown Fairplay.

6. Number of downtown properties participating in the town’s PIIP
7. Improving effectiveness of signage in downtown Fairplay.

8. Growth in downtown sales tax revenue.

| 9. Growth in activity in downtown Fairplay.
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2l 7. Enhance the Fairplay overlook off of State Highway 9.

MAKkING THE FAIRPLAY OVERLOOK AN INSTAGRAM WORTHY SPOT

The Fairplay overlook, just west of town off of State Highway 9, offers spectacular views
of the Town of Fairplay and the South Platte River. The Fairplay River Park Master

Plan (www fairplayriverpark.cor) identifies the overlaok as a potential trailhead for a
singletrack trail that would provide fishing access to the South Platte River, The overlook
also provides an initial impression of Fairplay for people traveling eastbound on State
Highway 9.

Given the importance of this amenity, it is recommended that the community work
‘together to develop and implement a design for enhancing the Fairplay overlook. The
concept sketch shown abave offers some initial ideas for how the overlook might be
improved. It could be worth exploring how the overlook could be designed as a popular
place for people to take photos, which they in turn post to social media and potentially
generate *buzz” about Fairplay.

PROJECT Develop and implement a detailed design for enhancing the Fairplay overlook along

DESCRIPTION State Highway 9.

TENTATIVE .

TIME-FRAME start: Spring 2021 complete: Fall 2022

LEAD Town of Fairplay

PARTNERS/ 1. CCT

PARTNERSHIPS 2. Local youth groups/organizations

3. Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT)

4. Park County

5. Great Qutdoors Colorado (GOCO)

RESOURCES/ available: needed:

SUPPORT 1. Initial concept sketch for 1. Design professional(s) to work with
enhancements to the Fairplay the town and the community to
overlook. develop a design and construction

2. Opportunity to coordinate overlook documents for enhancing the Fairplay
enhancements with implementation overlook.
of the Fairplay River Park Master Plan | 2. Permission from CDOT to make
(www.fairplayriverpark.com). enhancements to the overlook (if

3. The town’s General Fund. required).

4. State grant programs (i.e. GOCO 3. Contractor and/or volunteers to
Grants). construct the enhancements to the

6 prat " (e, AARP overlook.

. Private grant programs (i.e. ) )
Community Challenge Grant; Xcel 4. Funding for the design and
Energy Focus Area Grants; NAR construction of the Fairplay overlook
Placemaking Grant; and/or, Home enhancements.
Depot Community Impact Grant).

6. Crowdfunding.

POTENTIAL 1. Push back from CDOT on making enhancements to the Fairplay overlook.

BARRIERS 2. The overlook becomes a financial burden for the town.

OVERCOMING 1. Collaborate with CDOT on the design and construction of enhancements to the

BARRIERS Fairplay overlook.

2. Use temporary improvements to “try out" different ideas/concepts for the Fairplay
overlook before installing permanent improvements.

3. Work with the design professional(s), contractor(s) and/or volunteer(s) to ensure
that the enhancements made to the overiook are cost-effective, durable and low
maintenance.

MEASURING 1. Construction of Fairplay overlook enhancements.

SUCCESS 2. Community support for the enhancements to the overlook.

P

3. Growth in Fairplay's online/social media presence, resulting from photos taken at
this location.

4. Growth in the use of and activity in the Fairplay River Park.

5. Growth in downtown activity levels.

6. Growth in downtown sales tax revenues.
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& 2 Continue working to strengthen connections between downtown Fairplay, the South Platte River and “the Beach.”

PROJECT Implement the Fairplay River Park plan in order to strengthen connections OVERCOMING 1. Develop and implement an educational campaign that helps the
DESCRIPTION between downtown Fairplay, the South Platter River and “the Beach! BARRIERS community better understand the vision and goals of the Fairplay River
» Park Master plan, as well as the positive impacts that are anticipated to
It is recommended that the town explore opportunities to activate the result from implementation of the master plan.
Beach. Suggested ideas include hosting events at the Beach and allowing for " . )
temporary vendors to set up shop there. 2. .Qm&m opportunities _“Q. local volunteers to participate in E.m )
implementation of the river park master plan in order to build ownership
H_myum.w_ﬂ%\_m start: Summer 2019 complete: On-going of the park.
, 3. Collaborate with business owners on developing policies and regulations
LEAD Town of Fairplay for temporary vendors at the Beach, as appropriate.
PARTNERS/ 1. T 4. Evaluate the capacity of town staff and determine if it would be
PARTNERSHIPS . : appropriate 1o bring on a new staff person to oversee implementation of
2. Downtown business owners, residents and property owners 5% x%mq Park meﬂmﬁ Plan, as well mw the Fairplay _uoqsma% Plan.
3. Park County ' ) )
5. Develop a long-term funding strategy/plan for implementation of the
4. Great Outdoors Colorado (GOCQ) River Park Master Plan.
5. Colorado Parks & Wildlife (CPW) MEASURING 1. Number of implementation projects from the Fairplay River Park Master
6.  Local youth groups/organizations SUCCESS Plan completed.
RESOURCES/ available: needed: 2. Growth in Fairplay River Park visitation numbers.
SUPPORT 1. The Fairplay River Park Master Plan. 1. Someone(s) to lead, 3. Number of connections between downtown, the river and “the beach*
2. CCTto assist with outreach to and Mmanage mza. oversee the 4. Growth in the number of people traveling between downtown, the river
engagement with the community, implementation of the and “the beach”
Fairplay River Park Master . . ) "
3. Volunteers to lead and/or assist with Plan 5. Number of businesses taking advantage of the Fairplay River Park.
construction of improvements. -
o 2. Arealistic long-term
4. As necessary, the town has the ability funding strategy/plan for
to review and modify the UDC to implementation of the
better align the local regulations with River Park Master Plan.
the community’s vision and goals for )
the downtown. 3. As necessary, review of and
modification to the town's
5. The town’s General Fund. policies and regulations to
6.  State grant programs (i.e. REDI; EIAF; aflow for greater activation
GOCO Grants; CTO Grants; and/or, of the Beach.
CPW Grants).
7. Private grant programs (i.e. AARP
Community Challenge Grant; Xcel
Energy Focus Area Grants; NAR
Placemaking Grant; Home Depot
Community impact Grant; and/or
Gates Family Foundation).
8. Crowdfunding.
POTENTIAL 1. Push back on river park implementation projects from downtown
BARRIERS residents, business owners and/or property owners.

2. Push back from local “brick and mortar* businesses on aflowing
temporary vendors to locate at the Beach.

3. Limited town staff capacity for implementation of the River Park Master
Plan.

4. Limited funding for implementation of the River Park Master Plan.
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‘ Main STREET/STATE HigHwAY 9 ExisTING CONDITIONS
PROS : : CONS
. 1.. Drivers of larger vehicles (ex. 1. Astreet crossing distance of
b // semi-trucks or delivery trucks) roughly forty-five (45') feet.
S e may find it edsier to navigate | 5 Sight lines at street crossings
Bty ; e Main Street with the wider drive may be limited by vehicles
— lanes. parked along Main Street.
5 == —~ = 2 Few n.vvmn.ﬁﬁmh to havigate while 3 Wider drive lanes (12) and wider
Plowing snow. on-street parking lanes (10™-6")
4 increase the perceived width of
.= h the street, which encourages
_"_ faster traffic speeds.
P > ) - 4. On-street parking lanes are
== — roughly ten feet six inches (10'-
| 6°) wide, which is unnecessary.
! } ) o o {9 e . : ’ ;
I W - . o= “ 12 - e . i Nine foot (9) wide on-street
_ Drainage _”q ._m_ _ u J 1 _Ha ._m_ _ Drarage 1 parking lanes are adequate.
| Sidewalk Pan e e rking %ﬁ.ﬂﬁ wﬁwﬂ“ﬂ ol = wa_%m Pan Sidewalk | 5 No accommodations for cyclists.
: e N 2 s 6.  Limited space for streetscape-
5 enhancements such as
Public Right-of Way landscaping, public art, trash/
recycling receptacles, etc
7. Limited space for snow storage.
Existing cross-section of Main Street/State Highway 9.
Main STREET/STATE HiGHWAY 9 ReE-STRIPING CONCEPT
PROS CONS
1. Installation of curb extensions ; 1.  Drivers of larger vehicles (ex. semi-
/ helps to reduce the street trucks or delivery trucks) may find
: L Sl crossing distance at it more challenging to navigate
. Y intersections (roughly thirty Main Street with narrower drive
(30) feer). lanes.
oy g 2. Curb extensions help to 2. Snow plow drivers have to
narrow the perceived street navigate the curb extensions.
width, which encourages However, curb extensions can be
g y g N slower traffic speeds. designed to accommodate snow
; 2 Y s 3. Curb extensions provide plows.
- 74y T Y additional space for snow
i e - . storage, landscaping,
= = public art, trashyrecycling
J_Il* — ) T ' i receptatles, etc.
|- !w o+ . e W B S iH( e * Y 4. Narrower drive lanes (11) help
ﬂ_ Drainage ’ «_s A' Drainage . to slow traffic speeds.
) Pan Parallel Buffered Westbound Eastbound Paraliel Pan . N o
: Sidewalk On-Street Parking Bike Lane omwm Mwhm Drive Lane On-Street Parking Sidewalk __ 5 Afivefoot «m» wide buffered
. _ gwith "sharrow” symbol) ) on-street bike lane helps
e 60 T T e e .to improve safety and
Public Right-of-Way comfort for cyclists traveling
westbound along Main Street.

Conceptual cross-section for Main Street/State Highway 9.
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& 4. Work with the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) to develo
o -

Main Street/State Highway 9.

p and implement a strategy for making safety improvements to

PROJEET There are a number of safety improvements that are recommended for Main RESQURCES/ _ available: needed:
DESCRIPTION Street (i.e. State Highway 9). Main Street is a state highway and therefore is SUPPORT 6. Th 5G F . . :
under the jurisdiction of the Colorada Department of Transportation (CDOT). It is (continued...) ) EilommSiGeneral c:a.. & ,Hw_m_” ﬂnmm____ummvﬁwﬂ_wmwﬂm_w_wﬂmm
recommended that the Town of Fairplay partner with CDOT to explore the feasibility 7. Federal grant programs (i.e. HSIP). applications. Assistance from
of and if appropriate, pursue the following safety improvements: 8. mﬁwm .mms_# programs (i.e. EIAF and/ a transportation planner or
*  Crosswalk Signals. There are no traffic control devices (i.e. stop signs, o_,. ) ] msmm:mm_ﬂ may help to mB.E ove
traffic lights, roundabouts, etc.) along Main Street in downtown Fairplay. 8. Private grant programs (i.e. AARP the town’s chances of being
Consequently, when there is steady flow of traffic it can be difficult and Community Challenge Grant and/or awarded grant funds.
sometimes dangerous for people walking, biking or driving to cross Main Gates Family Foundation). A transportation planner
Street. To enhance the safety of pedestrians and bicydlists crossing Main Street, 10. Crowdfunding. or engineer could provide
it is recommended that a crossing signal(s) be pursued. additional insight into how the
*  Curb Extensions. Curb extensions (aka bulb-outs) at the intersection of ﬂﬂhmmﬂ% Nm_”:ﬂwﬂﬁﬂmza
downtown streets and Main Street would help to slow traffic speeds along safety of Main Street while sti
Main Street and help to enhance the safety and convenience for pedestrians maintaining adequate capacity
crossing Main Street at these intersections. for current and projected the
TENTATIVE A . . traffic volumes They may also be
TIME-FRAME start: Winter 2019 complete: On-going (as needed) able to provide additional insight
- into the potential economic
LEAD Town of Fairplay benefits that Fairplay would
PARTNERS/ 1. Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) experience from the proposed
PARTNERSHIPS 2. CCT improvements,
3. Downtown business owners, residents and property owners 7 wnscmmhdm:ﬂ:ﬂms Street safety
4 s = e : :
2t Fark Chiamsi of nQ.::._mRm POTENTIAL 1. Opposition to altering Main Street from the community (specifically Main
5. Park County RE-2 School District BARRIERS Street businesses and/or residents).
6. Local cycling/trail advocates and/or local trails organization 2. Push back on/opposition from CDOT on Main Street safety improvements,
RESOURCES/ available: needed. OVERCOMING 1. Prepare and distribute educational materials that help to explain how the
SUPPORT 1. CCTto assist with outreach to and 1. Partnership and collaboration BARRIERS improvements to Main Street will help to improve safety. It may also be -
engagement with the community. with CDOT on Main Street safety beneficial to include information about the patential economic impacts that
2. Examples of similar safety improvements. these _.3_".=o<m3m:ﬂ could have on downtown Fairplay.
improvemenits that have been 2. Permission from CDOT to install 2. Compile information from other Colorado communities that have worked with
installed on state highways in other safety improvements. CDOT 1o install safety improvements similar to those proposed for Main Street.
Mohmsmn_v_ noB_.:c:Emw. _u_mm“mwu refer i3 An understanding of CDOT MEASURING 1. Demonstrated community support for Main Street safety improvements.
o ollo age for se ;
mxmamu_ & Wing pag € plans for Main Streetand SUCCESS 2. Support from CDOT for the Main Street safety improvements.
y whether there’s an opportunity . . .
3. Information/advice from other to integrate the proposed safety 3. Successful no.__mcoaﬁ_o: between the Town of Fairplay and CDOT on the Main
Colorado communities that have improvements with CDOT's Street safety improvements.
worked with CDOT to install safet future project(s). 4. Amount of SRTS and/or HSIP grant dollars allocated to Main Street safety
ty proj /
improvements on state highways in 4. Qualified design professional(s) improvements.
their downtown. to work with the town, CDOT, 5. Decrease in the number of crashes, crash severity and other safety issues
4. Opportunity to combine this project key stakeholders and the along Main Street.
with working with CDOT to explore community to develop designs 6.  Improved perception of the safety and convenience of crossing Main Street.
re-striping of Main Street. and construction documents for 7. Growth in downt edestrian acthi lting from Main Street saf
; . rowth in downtown pedestrian activity resulting from Main Street safe
5. CDOT 2040 Regional Transportation safety improvements. | improvements P 4 9 4
Plan for the Central Front Range 5. Funding for hiring a design
( professional(s) to prepare
designs and construction
). documents.
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do 5. Conduct a Downtown Parking Audit.

PROJECT Conduct a Parking Audit (aka Parking Study) for the downtown during peak season in
DESCRIPTION Fairplay.
Data from the audit will be valuable for better understanding current parking conditions
in the downtown and for developing strategies for future downtown parking needs.
Recommended steps for the Parking Audit:
*  Recruit local volunteers to assist with callecting the necessary parking data.
*  Identify opportunities to increase the supply of on-street parking in the downtown
area.
*  Identify opportunities for shared parking facilities - for example, public use of
school parking lots during the summer.
= Once downtown parking data is collected, work with a qualified transportation
consultant to develop short-term and iong-term parking strategies for downtown
Fairplay.
Refer to the Appendix for information about how to conduct a Parking Audit.
TIME-FRAME start: Spring 2021 complete: Fall 2021
LEAD Town of Fairplay
PARTNERS/ 1. CCT

PARTNERSHIPS

2. South Park Chamber of Commerce
3. Downtown business owners, residents and property owners
4. Local youth groups/organizations and/or students

Is THERE A “PARKING PROBLEM" IN DOWNTOWN FAIRPLAY?

Every person has an opinion about whether their community has too much or too
little parking in the downtown. Often, debates about parking occur in the absence of
factual information about the supply of parking and its utilization, It can be difficult to
have a productive discussion about parking policies when the community is debating
perceptions and not facts. Parking audits enable communities to gather the facts and
develop a plan for parking that is driven by this data.

A number of parking related topics emerged through discussions during the community
-engagement process. Those included:

*  On-street parking issues arising from employees parking in front of businesses.

= Providing parking for large vehicles and 5" wheels.

* Exploring opportunities to increase the on-street parking supply in the downtown.

*  Partnering with the school district to use their parking facilities during the summer.

RESOURCES/ available: needed:
SUPPORT 1. Town staff to collect parking data. 1 Volunteers to collect parking data.
2. CCT to assist with outreach to and 2. Aqualified transportation consultant
engagement with the community. that is capable of working with the
3. The town's General Fund. community to develop parking
strategies that are tailored and well-
suited to Fairplay.
3. Funding for a qualified transportation
consultant.
POTENTIAL 1. Availability of volunteers to collect the data necessary for a successful downtown
BARRIERS parking audit.
2. Opposition to the proposed/recommended parking strategies for downtown
Fairplay.
OVERCOMING 1. Work to have a group of volunteers that can commit to collecting the data
BARRIERS necessary for the downtown parking audit.
2. Ensure that there is an effective outreach and engagement process associated with
developing downtown parking strategies.
MEASURING 1. More community awareness of current downtown parking conditions.
SUCCESS

2. More community awareness of the trade-offs between different parking strategies
for the downtown.

3. General consensus on short-term and long-term parking strategies for downtown
Fairplay.

4. Implementation of downtown parking strategies.
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ExisTinG CONDITION

Inconsistent sidewatks along
Front Street present challenges
for pedestrians and people with

PROS . CONS
1. Drivers of larger vehicles (ex. (i
delivery trucks) may find it
easier to navigate the wider
street.

2 Vehicles parked on the street | 2

create a buffer between
people on the sidewalk and
vehicles driving along Front

disabilities.

There is no striping on Front
Street to delineate on-street
parking. In addition, much of the
sidewalk along Front Street s *at

Street, grade” (i.e. at the same height as
the street) so there are few areas
with a curb. Therefore, a number
of vehicles end up parked on the
sidewalk.

i 3. Wider drive lanes encourage
e — - T - b N higher traffic speeds along Front
o= _ 4—s \—, Drainage _ Street because the design of the
an | . . .
O idewalk | 8 R R street gives drivers the perception
' i Paralle] On-Street Westbound Eastbound Parallel On-Street  >1deWalk that this is an *auto-oriented"
Parking and Space Drive Lane Drive Lane Parking and Space s
. L ......Tor Optional = s e ___for Optional S part of town.
Parklets and/or Parklets and/or
Bike Corrals Public Right-of-Way Bike Corrals
ConceprtT A
PROS CONS
1. Narrower drive lanes help to 1. Sidewalks remain the same
reduce traffic speeds along Front as they are today.
Street. 2. Drivers of larger vehicles (ex.
2 The addition of a centerline stripe delivery trucks) may find

. e V. -
Parallel On-

10~ nfens 2503

vma.m_m_ On-

Streat Parking e \—' Street Parking '
i and Space for and Space for ;
v Sidewalk Umm”” i Ou:o%m_ Street Westbound Eastbound Optional Street _u:ﬂ_uw %€ Sidewalk !
Fumishings, Drive Lane Drive Lane Furnishings,
P e e | Parklets and/or e eneee < - PaNKlets and/or | i
Bike Corrals Bike Corrals
Street Public Right-of-Way Street
Furnishing Area Furnishing Area

Conceptual cross-section of Front Street Option A.

(optional) could also help reduce
traffic speeds by giving drivers the
perception of a narrow street.

3. The addition of the street
furnishing area:

Offers space for the installation
of streetscape enhancements,
such as movable planters and/
or street lights. .

Provides a buffer between the
existing sidewalks and vehicles
on Front Street, making

the street safer and more
comfortable for pedestrians.

Provides additional space for
snow storage.

it challenging to leam to
navigate the narrower street.

3. Does not increase the supply
of on-street public parking.
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o Historic Residential Area.

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

A concept for phased improvements to Front Street in the Historic Downtown Residential
Area (between 6" Street and 8™ Street) are provided on this page and the following
page. The concept presented is intended to:

« Distinguish the Historic Residential Area from the Historic Business Area.

* Slow vehicles, reduce traffic and improve the safety and comfort of pedestrians and
bicyclists along this portion of Front Street.

Through the use of temporary striping materials, such as water-based paint or field
striping chalk, it is recommended that the town work with key stakeholders along

Front Street and the community to temporarily re-stripe Front Street, between 6%

and 8" Street, and evaluate the functionality of this concept. Installation of temporary
streetscape improvements will serve as an opportunity to gather feedback from the
community on what they like and don't like about the temporary re-configuration of the
street. Key to this exercise will be educating stakeholders and the community about the
trade-offs between this concept and the existing configuration of Front Street between
6" Street and 8" Street.

It is recommended that the town use feedback from stakeholders and the community to
develop a final streetscape concept. Once this has been done, it is recommended that
the town pursue the construction of permanent improvements.

TIME-FRAME

start: Spring 2021 complete: Winter 2021

LEAD

Town of Fairplay

PARTNERS/
PARTNERSHIPS

1. T
2. Front Street residents, property owners and business owners

DistiNGUISH THE FRONT STREET BUSINESS AND RESIDENTIAL AREAS

A key issue identified by Front Street stakeholders was the need to distinguish the .
-business area (between 4th Street and 6th Street) from the residential area (between 6th
Street and 8th Street). There was an expressed desire to transform Front Street, between
6th Street and 8th Street, into more of a residential street, with slow-moving vehicles and
less traffic. A number of ideas were explored during the Fairplay Forward process that
couild be implerented to achieve this transformation. Those ideas include:

*  Creating gateways at either end of the Front Street residential area that would serve
to.narrow the perceived street width and provide a visual cue letting people know
that they are entering/leaving a unique part of Front Street.

« Installation of curb extensions at key intersections to narrow the perceived street
width and to improve the safety and ease of crossing downtown streets,

RESOURCES/
SUPPORT

needed;

Organizational capacity to install,
monitor and gather feedback on the
temporary streetscape concepts.

A process for gathering feedback on
the temporary streetscape concepts.

Funding for the installation of
temporary streetscape improvements.

available:

1. CCT to assist with outreach to and 1
engagement with the community.

2. Front Street is under the town's
Jjurisdiction. 2.

3. The town has access to field striping
chalk and a street sweeper 3.

4. Private grant programs (i.e. AARP
Community Challenge Grant; NAR
Placemaking Grant; and/or, Home
Depot Community Impact Grant).

5. Potential support from a local
financial institution(s) via sponsorship
and/or donations.

POTENTIAL
BARRIERS

1. Opposition to altering Front Street.
2. Lack of consensus on which streetscape concept to make permanent.

OVERCOMING
BARRIERS

1. Educational campaign to explain why there is interest in re-configuring this portion
of Front Street and-to explain how the streetscape concept works to achieve the
community’s aspirations for downtown Fairplay.

2. Work to ensure that key stakeholders and the community have opportunities to
provide feedback on the streetscape concept.

MEASURING
SUCCESS

1. Testing and evaluation of temporary streetscape improvements.
2. General consensus on the improvements to be made to this section of Front Street.
3. Community support for the design and installation of permanent improvements.
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Property Qwner(s):
Town of Fairplay

(Schedule #: 36147)

Property Owner(s):
James P. Campbell Jr.

(Schedule #: 44402)

Property Owner(s):
Rebecca Andersan, Roger Leroy,
& Jane Joint Living Trust DTD

(Schedule #: 43335)

Property Qwner(s):
RE-2 Park County School District

{Schedule #: 47351)

& m.mxv_oqm”_gmdnmmmmc__@o:o:mq:&:@m:.mm_nossmnao:cmgmmzﬂ:m
football field and ballfields in Fairplay.

EXPLORE. OPTIONS FOR A BALLFIELDS TRAIL CONNECTION

The RE-2 School District and Town of Fairplay own property near the town's northern
boundary. The school district has a football field on their property, while the town has a
couple of baseball fields on their property. The school district and town properties abut
each other however, there is currently no direct connection between the two.

The community expressed interest in exploring the feasibility of a trail connection
between these properties as a connection in this location would:

«  Improve the convenience and safety for peaple, especially youth, traveling between
Fairplay, the football field and the town’s baseball fields.

*  Create an opportunity to connect Fairplay with the BLM lands north of the town's
baseball fields and to the Silver Heels Ranch Trailhead. Refer to the map on page
58.
Exploration of Park County’s online mapping program (http.//maps parkco.us:3000/)
found that the northeast corner of the school district’s property appears to protrude into
the town's property (refer to the map above), which might altow for a trail connection to
be constructed without necessitating a crossing of private property. However, there can
be inaccuracies in how online mapping programs display of property boundaries. Further
investigation into this is recommended.

PROJECT Explore the feasibility of constructing a trail connection between the RE-2 School District's
DESCRIPTION football field and the Town of Fairplay’s ballfields.
A trail connection in this location would;
«  Enhance connectivity between these two amenities.
¢ Improve the convenience and safety for people, especially youth, traveling between
Fairplay and the town's ballfields.
A trail connection in this location also presents the opportunity to connect Fairplay with
BLM lands to the north of the town’s ballfields and to the Silver Heels Ranch Trailhead.
Refer to the map on page 58.
TIME-FRAME start: Winter 2021 complete: Fall 2022
LEAD Town of Fairplay
PARTNERS/ 1 Park County RE-2 School District
PARTNERSHIPS 2. Adjacent property owners
3. Mosquito Range Heritage Initiative (MRHI)
4. Local youth groups/organizations
5. Park County
6. Bureau of Land Management (BLM)
7. Local trail advocates and/or local trails organization
RESOURCES/ available: needed:
SUPPORT 1. Opportunity for a partnership 1. Survey of subject properties to
between the Town of Fairplay, RE-2 determine whether an easement
School District, Park County and local across private property will be
advocates and organizations. necessary in order to construct a trail
2. Public ownership of properties that nc::w_n_o:__wmgmmz the football field
trail connection would be constructed and the ballfields.
on. 2. Funding for survey work.
3. 30-foot wide “Cons.-Rec” corridor 3. Volunteers and/or funding for trail
that connects the town’s ballfields to construction, if trail is deemed
BLM lands to the north. feasible.
4. Plats of subject properties.
5. State grant programs {ex. GOCO
Grants and/or CPW Grants).
POTENTIAL 1. Opposition to trail from adjacent property owners.
BARRIERS
OVERCOMING 1. Collaboration with adjacent property owners to understand their perspective on
BARRIERS the possibility of a trail connection in this location.
2. Work to address adjacent property owner concerns, as feasible.
MEASURING 1. Clarity on whether an easement is necessary to construct the trail connection
SUCCESS between the football field and the balifields.

2. Construction of trail connection between the football field and the ballfields.

3. Construction of trail connection between the ballfields and the BLM lands to the
north,

4. Construction of trail connection between the BLM lands and the Silver Heels Ranch
Trailhead.
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o improvements along Front Street.

ENHANCING SENSE OF PLACE VIA STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS

Designing and constructing permanent streetscape improvements presents an
opportunity to enhance Front Street's unique “sense of place.” Streetscape improvements
that might contribute to Front Street's unique character include:

Decorative Overhead Lighting. Larmier. square (top image) offers an example for how
decorative overhead lighting (and Colorado flags) can be used to enhance the unique
character of this part of downtown Denver, Colorado.

Creative Crosswalks. Getting creative with crosswalk designs can add to the eclectic
character of a special part of a community. As an alternative to chicken footprints
(middle image), Fairplay could paint Burro hoofprints for Front Street crosswalks,

Unique Bike Racks. Bike racks can be both functional, as well as works of art. While a
book shaped bike rack(s) (bottom image) might not gel with the Front Street motif, a bike
rack(s) designed to look like a hitching post could be a good fit.

PROJECT Using stakeholder and community feedback from the temporary streetscape
DESCRIPTION improvement projects on Front Street, identify the preferred streetscape improvements
for both the Historic Business Area and Historic Residential Area.
As necessary, work with a qualified design professional(s) to develop the final design and
construction documents for the streetscape improvements along the entirety of Front
Street.
As necessary, work with a contractor to install the permanent streetscape improvements
along Front Street.
TENTATIVE g ;
TIME-FRAME start: Winter 2021 complete: Fall 2024
LEAD Town of Fairplay
PARTNERS/ 1.«
PARTNERSHIPS 2. Front Street business owners, residents and property owners
3. South Park Chamber of Commerce
RESOURCES/ available: | needed:
SUPPORT 1. CCTto assist withoutreachtoand { 1.  General community consensus and
engagement with the community. support for Front Street streetscape
2. Town staff to lead and/or assist improvements. Ideally no:m.m:mcw will
with installing streetscape be achieved via the m<..“_._cm~_o= of
improvements along Front Street. temporary streetscape improvements
along Front Street.
3. The town's General Fund. . .
) 2. Asnecessary, a qualified design
4. State grant programs (i.e. EIAF). professional(s) to develop construction
5. Private grant programs (i.e. AARP documents for the final Front Street
Community Challenge Grant; Xcel streetscape improvements.
Energy Focus Area Grants, NAR i3 A5 necessary, a qualified contractor to
Placemaking Grant; Home Depot install the streetscape improvements
Community impact Grant; and/or along Front Street.
Gate Family Foundation).
x ) 4. Funding for design professional(s);
6. Crowdfunding. materials for streetscape improvements;
7. Opportunity to host a celebration, and, contractor to install permanent
following re-striping, in order to streetscape improvements along Front
showcase the community's efforts Street.
implement Fairplay Forward and
enhance the downtown.
POTENTIAL 1. Community disagreement with streetscape plan.
BARRIERS
OVERCOMING 1. Create/utilize consensus during trial/temporary striping phase.
BARRIERS
MEASURING Installation of permanent streetscape improvements along Front Street.
SUCCESS

Improving community opinion of the real and perceived safety of Front Street.
Improving community opinion of the aesthetics of Front Street.

Growth in activity levels in downtown Fairplay.

Growth in downtown sales tax revenues.
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do 12. Strengthen connections between downtown Fairplay and nearby public lands and trail networks
E ]

PROJECT Access to the outdoors was the top underutilized asset identified by respondents RESOURCES/ available: needed:
DESCRIPTION to the Downtown Fairplay Questionnaire. The Town of Fairplay is surrounded by an SUPPORT 9. State grant programs (ie. GOCO 7. Partnership with and/or
abundance of Ew__n lands .m:Q public trails. :oim<ma private property mc_._.n.vcsu_sm {continued...) Grants and/or CPW Grants), permission from Colorado
the town makes it challenging to connect Fairplay, specifically downtown Fairplay, i State Land Board for trails (as
with these lands and trails. 10. Crowdfunding. appropriate).
Existing county roads and portions of public lands could be used to connect the 8. Partnerships with and/or
downtown with public lands and trail networks near Fairplay. The map on the permissions from public land
following page presents concepts for: agencies (i.e. BLM or USFS) for
+  Creating connections to existing public lands and trail networks. trails.
> Concepts for developing new trail networks closer to Fairplay. POTENTIAL 1. Opposition to trails within county road rights-of-way.
TENTATIVE ] ] BARRIERS 2. Push back or opposition to trails from public land agencies (ex. USFS or BLM).
TIME-FRAME start: Spring 2022 complete: On-going 3. Opposition to trails due to conflicts among user groups.
LEAD Town of Fairplay 4. Need for trail(s) to cross state highway(s) and/or cross private property.
PARTNERS/ 1. Local trail advocates and/or local trails organization OVERCOMING 1. Collaborate with the county and county residents on efforts to construct trails
PARTNERSHIPS 2 T BARRIERS within the county’s rights-of-way. Work to address concerns, as feasible.
2. Prepare and distribute educational materials regarding the benefits of owning
3. Park County o property adjacent to trail systems.
4. Local youth groups/organizations 3. Foster partnerships and collaboration with public land agencies.
> Colorado State Land Board 4. Participate in any relevant public land agency planning processes to ensure
6. US Forest Service (USFS) that the Fairplay's interests are represented in this efforts.
7. Bureau of Land Management (BLM) 5. Work to create trail systems that can accommodate a variety of trail users.
8.  Colorado Parks & Wildlife (CPW) 6. Asnecessary, work with CDOT to identify and explore opportunities to provide
9. Great Outdoors Colorado (GOCO) trail crossings across state highways.
RESOURCES/ available: needed: 7. Waork to avoid the need for trails to cross private property. As necessary and
SUPPORT ) . ) where feasible, work with private property owners to acquire easements for
1. Many acres of public lands and trail ~ { 1. Someone(s) to lead, manage trails.
systems near Fairplay. and coordinate with efforts to ; - =
) connect Fairplay with nearby MEASURING 1. The number of trail connections between downtown Fairplay and nearby
2. Paved trail system that connects : ; SUCCESS public lands and trail networks,
Fairplay to Alma. public lands and trail networks.
3. County roads that could provid 2. Funding for efforts to connect 2. Miles of trails that can be accessed from downtown Fairplay.
. un s cou ide ) . - -
no::man\ao:m to public _m:mm and trail Fairplay with nearby public lands 3. Growth in Fairplay's population, resulting from access to outdoor recreation
systems near Fairplay. and trail networks. opportunities.
4. Town-owned properties that could be 3. >u<0n.mﬂmm and/or volunteers 4. Number of outdoor recreation oriented businesses in Fairplay.
used for new trails, to assist s“_ﬁ: efforts to connect 5. Number of visitors coming to Fairplay for outdoor recreation opportunities.
) . . Fairplay with nearby public lands
5. Opportunities to share information and trail networks. 6. Growth in sales tax revenues.
and raise awareness about trails in L ) . . . .
and around Fairplay online (ex, www, | 4 Partnership with and financial 7. Growth in lodging occupancy resulting from outdoor recreation.
mtbproject.com). support from Park County. 8. Growth in Fairplay trail events.
6. Unique opportunity to construct 3. Permission from Park County 9. Growth in awareness about the outdoor recreation opportunities available in
trail system(s) on dredge tailings. to n%:.mﬂmg ﬂm__m within county and around Fairplay.
Permission fram private property . road nights-or-way. 10.  Improving partnerships and collaboration with Park County, Colorado Land
owner(s) may be required. 6. Permission from Park County to Board, BLM and/or USFS.

7. Examples/case studies from other
communities that are working to
enhance their quality of life and
economy via investments in outdoor
recreation amenities.

8, The town’s General Fund.

aliow for Off-Highway Vehicles
(OHVs) on county roads in order

1.

Amount of grant dollars acquired for efforts to connect Fairplay with nearby
public lands and trai networks.

to access public lands and trail
networks near Fairplay.
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" 1. Evolve the CCT into an “Action Team/Advisory Committee”
focused on implementing Fairplay Forward.

# 2. Continue strengthening partnerships and collaboration.

= - - PROJECT One of the key's to Fairplay Forward's success will be partnerships and collaboration
PROJECT The Community Connection Team (CCT) played a key role in the success of the DESCRIPTION between the Town of Fairplay, the Recreation District, Park County, CDOT, School District,
DESCRIPTION _nm_i_mx Forward n_m::_:m process. As Em.ﬁ process comes to a conclusion the USFS, BLM and other key governmental agencies. Strong working relationships between
CCT will need to shift their focus towards implementation. Therefore, the T these entities will enhance the capacity for taking action on the Fairplay Forward
may find it appropriate to evolve into an ‘Action Team/Advisory Committee! implementation projects.
The roles and responsibilities of this group might include: TENTATIVE
*  Advising the town on prioritization of implementation efforts, TIME-FRAME start: On-going complete: On-going
*+  Serving as the lead for, or a partner on, implementation projects. LEAD Town of Fairplay
= Supporting efforts to continue raising awareness about, and engaging
the community with, the Fairplay Forward movement. w»mw.ummm_\.___um L
*  Helping to celebrate the accomplishments of Fairplay Forward. 2. South Park Chamber of Commerce
. . . 3. South Park Parks and Recreation District
It is recommended that the Action Team/Advisory Commiittee: 4 Park County
o m ﬁ _- . nﬂ: . » H. . 3 *
Im m”_... bl “ﬁmms\”nwﬂgs_z_mmamq: nﬁm s no._..wa..# _..onuz_:ﬁm _:oMm.n:Mq 5. Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT)
. ost meetings, at intervals deemed appropriate, in order to sustain the N
cohesion and momentum of the group. 6. Park County RE-2 School District
7. US Forest Service (USFS)
TENTATIVE e ) .
TIME-FRAME start: Spring 2019 complete: On-going 8. Bureau of Land Management (BLM)
LEAD Town of Fairplay and CCT 9. Colorado State Land Board
PARTNERS/ 1. Park County 10.  Colorado Department of Local Affairs (DOLA)
PARTNERSHIPS 2. South Park Chamber of Commerce RESOURCES/ available: needed:
3. Park County RE-2 School District SUPPORT 1. The Town of Fairplay’s existing 1. Someone(s) to lead, coordinate
. o relationships with focal government and facilitate efforts to strengthen
4. South Park Parks and Recreation District agencies, institutions, organizations, partnerships and collaboration
RESOURCES/ available; needed: etc. among government agencies,
SUPPORT 1. Local volunteers to serve on the 1. Someone(s) to coordinate 2. Opportunities to partner on ““:m."_"_ ions, organizations, etc. in
Action Team/Advisory Committee. and/or facilitate group implementation projects that work to airplay.
2. Support from the town's elected meetings. achieve the 833::3% vision and
officials. 2. Continued participation goals for downtown Fairplay.
3. Plan for achieving change in from members of the POTENTIAL 1. Lack of interest in participating in efforts to improve partnerships and collaboration
' downtown Fairplay (i.e the Fairplay hn._.. on the Action Team/ BARRIERS among government agencies, institutions, organizations, etc. in Fairplay.
Forward plan). Advisory Committee. 2. Turnover on staff and/or turnover of elected officials.
POTENTIAL 1. Group members losing interest in and/or are unable to continue serving. OVERCOMING 1. Work to raise awareness about the mutual benefits that could result from better
BARRIERS 2. Action Team/Advisory Committee not empowered to assist with and BARRIERS _um_‘ﬁ:n_,m”_._ﬁ m:m nn__ﬂcna__ﬁ_o: among government agencies, institutions,
support Fairplay Forward implementation efforts. ofganizations, etc. In Fairplay.
OVERCOMING 1. Work to ensure that participation on the team/committee is fun 2. Share information about Fairplay Forward with government agencies, institutions,
BARRIERS engaging and results in actual change in Fairplay. While losing members organizatians, etc. in Fairplay.
may be inevitable, it does present an opportunity for others that are 3. Continue to involve local government agencies, institutions, organizations, etc. in
interested to join. the Fairplay Forward implementation efforts,
2. The town and Action Team/Advisory Committee will need to work 4. Work to engage new staff members and/or elected officials in efforts to improve
together to understand how the team/committee can be empowered to partnerships and collaboration among government agencies, institutions,
assist with and support Fairplay Forward implementation efforts. organizations, etc. in Fairplay.
MEASURING 1. Level of interest and participation in the team/committee. MEASURING 1. Improving relationships, partnerships, collaboration, etc. among govermnment
SUCCESS 2. Increased community awareness of and participation in Fairplay Forward. SUCCESS agencies, Institutions, organizations, etc. __: Fairplay. . !
) = i .
3. Number of implementation projects that Action Team/Advisory 2. Number of Fairplay Forward projects implemented as a result of partnership
Committee is involved with.
4. Number of celebrations hosted to recognize the completion of projects.
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e 4. Meet with the South Park Chamber of Commerce to clarify their

interest and potential role(s) in implementing Fairplay Forward.

# 5. Develop and implement a Fairplay Forward marketing strategy.

= = - = - PROJECT In order to raise awareness about and encourage participation in Fairplay Forward,
PROJEST Meet with the South Park Chamber of Commerce to discuss and clarify their interest DESCRIPTION it is recommended that a strategy for marketing Fairplay Forward be developed and
DESCRIPTION and/or capacity for taking on Fairplay Forward implementation projects that work to implemented. The purpose of this marketing strategy is to:
strengthen the local business environment and economy:. . ) . )
*  Sustain and builds upon the momentum from the Fairplay Forward planning
..__”_m_,u mqu»mﬂﬂm\_m start: Winter 2019 complete: Summer 2020 process.
- *  Continue to increase community awareness about the efforts to strengthen
LEAD Town of Fairplay downtown Fairplay.
PARTNERS/ 1. South Park Chamber of Commerce ; ; jor
PARTNERSHIPS 5 e Suggested marketing tools include;
. i *  Fairplay Forward stickers.
mwmwoww%mM\ available: needed: *  Fairplay Forward coffee sleeves and/or reusable shopping bags.
RSl 1. Participation by the Chamber of i1 Process for working with the *  Fairplay Forward yard signs.
Commerce on the CCT. Chamber of Commerce to better Fairplay Forward posters
2. CCTtoassist with outreachtoand | understand and clarify their n. Y posters. . . )
engagement with the Chamber of | role in implementing Fairplay . Zo%x__._o.Ess.aoszﬁslm:n_mxnoa to serve as a source of information
Commerce, as necessary. Forward. regarding implementation efforts.
POTENTIAL 1. Chamber of Commerce has limited or no capacity for and/or interest in * Fairplay Forward social media posts.
BARRIERS participating in the implementation of Fairplay Forward. *  Using word of mouth to let others know about Fairplay Forward..
OVERCOMING 1. Explore the value and feasibility of establishing a “Local Business Alliance; if TENTATIVE . . )
BARRIERS appropriate. TIME-FRAME start; Winter 2019 complete: On-going (as needed)
MEASURING 1. Clarity on the role(s) that the Chamber of Commerce will play in implementing LEAD Town of Fairplay
SUCCESS , m..%@ qust. . e Chamber of PARTNERS/ 1 ccT
. Number of Fairplay Forward implementation projects that the Chamber o PARTNERSHIPS
Commerce is involved with (as applicable). 2. South Park Chamber of Commerce
3. Local business owners
4. Downtown property owners
5. Local youth groups/organizations
RESOURCES/ available: needed:
SUPPORT 1. The existing Fairplay Forward website {1.  Someone(s) to spearhead
{(www. downtownfairplay.com). Fairplay Forward marketing
2. CCT to assist with and support efforts
Fairplay Forward marketing efforts. 2. Someone(s) to develop Fairplay
3. Thé town’s General Fund Forward marketing materials (ex.
’ Graphic Designer).
4.  State grant programs (i.e. REDI and/ ’ L .
or CTO Grants) 3. Funding for printing marketing
5 Crowdfundi materials.
) (EVEREES0G. 4. Volunteers to distribute Fairplay
Forward marketing materials.
POTENTIAL 1. Funding if CCT is the lead on developing and implementing a marketing
BARRIERS strategy for Fairplay Forward.
OVERCOMING 1. Financial assistance from the Town of Fairplay.
BARRIERS 2. Assistance from the Town of Fairplay with pursuing grant opportunities.
MEASURING 1. Increased community awareness of Fairplay Forward.
SUCCESS 2. Increased community participation in Fairplay Forward,
3. Increased community support for Fairplay Forward.
4. Number of volunteers participating in Fairplay Forward implementation.
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# 8. Explore options for enhancing Fairplay’s incentive programs.

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

The Town.of Fairplay has developed and implemented two (2) incentive programs
aimed at stimulating economic activity. These programs are:

»  The Enhanced Sales Tax Incentive Program (ESTIP) that offers a sales tax
“payback” on a portion of the town's retail sales tax collected by a business.

= The Property Improvement Incentive Program (PIiP) that offers funds towards
exterior improvements to a property (ex. new landscaping, siding, sidewalks,
atc),

Given the success that the town has had with these programs, it is recommended
that the town explore ways to further enhance these incentive programs. Suggested
ideas include:

. Establishing a pool of local volunteers that could be calted upon to assist (at
no cost) with property improvement projects in Fairplay.

*  Exploring options for encouraging/incentivizing local contractors to
provide low or no cost assistance with property improvement projects. It is
recommended that the town investigate whether a donation of labor and/or
materials could be considered a charitable contribution (i.e. a tax write off).

An additional program that the town could benefit from exploring is a revolving
loan fund (RLF). An RLF would serve to enhance the ability of local entrepreneurs
and business owners to access capital for financing a start-up, existing business
operations, expansion of an existing business, etc, The Town of Carbondale,
Colorado has an RLF (https.//carbondalegov.org/departments/finance/revolving _
Ioan_fund.php), which could serve as a template for an RLF in Fairplay.

OVERCOMING
BARRIERS

Share information regarding the success of the town's existing incentive
programs and the return on investment (ROI) that has been achieved vis these
programs.

Track and monitor the RO of the town’s incentive programs to ensure that
they are resulting in positive outcomes for Fairplay’s taxpayers.

Partner and collaborate with key stakeholders (ex. local business owners,
entrepreneurs, downtown property owners, etc.) in order to explore options
for enhancing local incentive programs. Ensure that incentive programs offer
equal opportunity to existing and new businesses in Fairplay.

MEASURING
SUCCESS

Howo o=

Number of existing businesses that have utilized incentive programs.
ed incentive programs.

Number of new businesses that have u
Growth in the return on investment (ROI) from the town’s incentive programs.
Growth in Fairplay’s sales and property tax revenues.

TENTATIVE
TIME-FRAME

start: Falt 2020 complete: Spring 2021

LEAD

Town of Fairplay

PARTNERS/
PARTNERSHIPS

1. T

2. South Park Chamber of Commerce

3. Local entrepreneurs and business owners

4. Local property owners

5. Colorado Department of Local Affairs (DOLA)

6.  Colorado Office of Economic Development and International Trade (OEDIT)

RESOURCES/
SUPPORT

needed:
Partnership

available:

1. CCTto assist with and support 4.
the town’s efforts to enhance local
incentive programs.

2. The town’s General Fund, which could
be used to establish an RLF.

3.  Information and/or advice from
other small Colorado communities
on lessons they've learned about
different types of incentive programs
they implemented.

POTENTIAL
BARRIERS

1. Opposition/push back from people who do not want local tax dollars to be
used for incentive programs.

2. Opposition/push back from existing local businesses regarding incentives for
new businesses vs. those for existing businesses.

o
w

100/138



Ae|die4 ul 319 'sassaUISNQ 'SBRIARDE JO} axeus (19 'BISIA eudng

*36pLIUSYIRIG XO) SBIUNLULIOD JALO Ul $3553LISNG JEU) S|BLa)R JO RQUINN
43Y10UE BUO 10} BYew SaSSAUISNG [EJ0] 18U s[eliaiel JO JBUINN

‘puohaq pue [2A9)

j30] 33 38 Yioq Aejdited ul 935 ue Op 0} SI 2J9Y) JEYM JO SSBURIBME Ul LIMOID)
"32IN0S34 BUYUO

SIy eia uonewogul bueys 9 'suoneziueBio 'sassauisng |20} JO LQUINN

*373N0S2J BUIUO 3} INOGR ZZNC/JO SSBUBIBME Ll {IMoI9
*32n0s3. SUIUO a4} A pajessusb Buiaq el Buluo JO Junowy

$$300NS
ONI¥NSYIN

"5|RI0]-UoU pue S|edo| 0} 31 ayy Buisiuenpe

/Bunowioid/Bureys Jo} Spepuels pue Juajued ‘Bunsoy SUSGIM punoie
snsuUasuod yaeal o} diey osle jim siyL A 1910 diysioumo aney pue yoddns
Aoy 12y} Insud 0} 92IN0S3J BUNUO ay Buidojpasp U (319 'suonezueblo
'53SS3UISNY |E20)| 'X3) SJBPIOYBAes £23 Yim 218.10GE|I0D pue Jaulled
*2IN0S3) SUIUO Y} IN0GeE

LIONEULIOJUI SJ8YS O} UINOW JO piom azijan pue sjeusjew Bupasyew asedaid

—

SYIrdyve
ONINODYINO

5|@20]-UoU PUE 5|20} 03 AiS 34} Buisnanpe/Bunowscid/Bunieys

1O} SPJEPUE]S PUE JUIUCD GuRSOY BHSGEM JOJ SNSUBSUOD [esauab Buneasd
*574N0531 SUIUO SIL} BlA UOREUIOM)

aieys pue ajedppJed o3 23R suoneziuebio ‘sassauisnq |ed0) Bumeso
“Kejdured InOGE

UONEULIOJUI 4O} 32UNOSAL BUHUO 3 asn pue azjuboal 0} ajdoad Buines

)

SyIYyve
TVINILOd

9 ‘sapuabe

wiawuwRAob ‘syoid-uou

suoneziueblio ‘s103eulpiood

UBA3 ‘sinauBidallue ‘SIBUMo
ssaufsng |eoo] wiol uonedidned 7S

papaau

3)qOIDAD

(- penupuod)
140ddNS
/5304N0SY

"2)is0PM By} ulelulew

pue 31213 0} (5)oUosIOS b
"aysgam e Bujueruiews

pue Buidojaap 10} fupund €
Abajens
e Jo uonejuswdldw Jo/pue
jusidofeAdp AU} 81eUIpIo0d pue

abeueus ‘pea) O} (SJouoaWos ¢
£Bayens e Bunuawaldul

pue Buidojansp 10} Bupuny  C (SdvLY 10/pue sueid
Hejduie4 Uy 935 PUE OP O} 5| 213 01 ‘la3y @71 swesboid weib s 2
1eyM JO ssauaseme Buisea.dul #ejdied Joj ABaresis
10} ABarens ansuayidwod y Lt E dojpaop 03 S1IOge UM sisse 01130 L 140ddNS
-papaau ‘2)qojono /5304N0S3d
e ewRfieuey pueT JO neaing ']
(s4sn) eammesIsRio4 SN L
PUISIQ UORERIZY PUE SHied JHed inos 9.
Juswiedaq wsunoy pue abejuaH Awno) jed S
32J2WWIOY 10 JAqUIBYD jied WNos ¥
A peq winos €
syyoud-uou
pue suoneziueBlo ‘5101euipi00d JUBAR 'SIBUMO SSBUISNQ snpuaidanue [@001 ¢ SdIHSHINLYYD
0o /SYANLYVd
fejdired JO UMOL avil
uo6-uQ -239)dwiod 0202 JWIMm 101S IALLVINAL
“(abpuusxdaig
¥9) SOIUNWILIOD BupoqyBrou Ul (S[10y X3) sassauisng pue Aejdareq ul
sassausng ussmaq pue Aejdite] ul SSSBUISNG UMDY weiboid [eLRpPIY ¢
-sassauisng [220] Jo Bupaxyseus ulor .
KD sded Ynos je 9as
pue Op 01 51 I3} JeyMINoqe UOHBLLIOM BIRYS O} Jels AlUNOd PUe Jeis umo)
saafojdws [£20] mojje O} PaPURIUL St SIYL ye1s Auno? djred pue yeis feydaed
Jo umoy ‘saakojduia ssauisng €20} 10 $JN0} JAgO O} A1) HiBd UWINOS UM oM
£10132.15UIBLIBILIBIE MM S| B2INQOS3) BUlUO LE yons jo ajdwexs Uy
*324n0sa)
Sy} JNOGe UHELLIOJUI BIEYS O} Japio ur padojaaap 3G ubleduie> Bupasiew
£ 1y} PapUBWILICIR) Osje 5 )| "9n0sal BUNUO SILE Yum pareodiodul 2q
Jepuajed Aunwwiod paleys e 1eul papuawiuiodal st ‘Kejdne4 punose
pue U) 935 pue Op 03 51 8J241 JeUl jé 10} UOIJBLLIO}UY JO N [BA3UR2 € SE
soAss 1Y) (SUsqem Jo abedgem e X3) 924n0s3J O ‘ajbuls © Buneary =
:PaPN{UL SILY YUM IsiSSe O pajsabbns 21am ey seapl
‘puokaq pue [PA3] [e30] 341 410G 1€
Aejdirey uy 83s pue Op O} Si 3J3Y) 12UM INOge Loneuojul Buiieys sepnpul siyl 1840 NOILdINDSIA
03 sey Aejdiied 18ym JnOgE SSLDIEME SSIE] 01 peau e paynuspl AQunwiuod oYL 113r0¥d

‘Rejdareq ul 99s pue Op 0} si 3134} JeyMm Jo ssauaseme Buisealou! 10} £Barens anisuaydidwod e wswsajdwi pue dojaAdQ ‘6 44

101/138



# . 10. Create and implement a local business development program.

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION

Establish a business development program in Fairplay that:

*  Offers a mentorship program for people looking to start/open a business in
Fairplay.

+  Connects local business owners/entrepreneurs with local property owners,
local investors, locat financial institutions and the town.

= Provides training to local business owners/entrepreneur on:
- Customer service the Fairplay way.
- Effective marketing strategies and tools.
- The ins/outs of local regulations, poficies and incentive programs.

= Provides opportunities for local business owners/entrepreneurs to teach
classes at schools in Fairplay.

*  Works with local businesses to ensure that they have consistent business
hours.

*  Works with local businesses to explore opportunities to expand hours and/or
tailor hours to better align with other activities in Fairplay.

RESOURCES/
SUPPORT

availagble:

7.

needed:

Private grant programs (i.e. Xcel
Energy Focus Area Grants and/or
Gates Family Foundation).

Fairplay Main Street Program (if
applicable).

POTENTIAL
BARRIERS

Lack of leadership and/or momentum for the business development program.

OVERCOMING
BARRIERS

Partner and collaborate with key stakeholders (ex. local business owners,
entrepreneurs, investars, schools, etc.) to ensure that they support and have
ownership of Fairplay’s business development program.

This could be a program that Fairplay’s Main Street program serves as the lead
on in order to ensure its efficacy and success.

TENTATIVE
TIME-FRAME

start: Spring 2021 complete: On-going

LEAD

Town of Fairplay

PARTNERS/
PARTNERSHIPS

-

CCT

South Park Chamber of Commerce

Park County

Local entrepreneurs and business owners

Local property owners

Local investors

Park County RE-2 School District

Local principals and teachers

Local financial institutions

West Central Small Business Development Center (SBDC)

Lol ol

©® N oW,

-
o

MEASURING
SUCCESS

LA

Number of locally owned and operated businesses that stem from Fairplay's
business development program.

Fairplay developing a reputation for outstanding customer service.
The number and variety of businesses in Fairplay.

Growth in sales tax revenues.

Number of vacant commercial properties in Fairplay.

RESOURCES/
SUPPORT

needed:

Someone(s) to lead, manage
and coordinate the creation and
implementation of Fairplay’s
business development program.

Funding for the creation and
implementation of Fairplay’s
business development program.

Local business owners and
entrepreneurs interested in
serving as mentors and helping

available:

1. 501 Main Strest, which could serve 1
as a space to host Fairplay’s business
development program; co-working
space; business incubator space; and/.
or makers space. : 2.

2. West Central Small Business
Development Center (SBDC}
in Salida, Colorado (https:// 3
clients.coloradosbdc.org/center. ’
aspx?center=2160&subloc=1).

3. The town's ESTIP and PIIP other businesses get established
4, The town's General Fund. and be successful in Fairplay.

5. Federal grant programs (i.e. RBDG).

6.  State grant programs {i.e. RED; EIAF;

and/or RTAPS).
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Front Street | Concept A wemween 4t a 6tn streer

-

€— NORTH

-y

N [~
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7 P A \h 6 )

0 7

Vﬂ.l W. i do.
! Parallel On-Street Parallel On-Street )
- ! . Drainage Parking and Space Westbound Eastbound Parking and Space Drainage . h
/ ek Pan for Optional Parklets Drive Lane Drive Lane for Optional Parklets Pan Sidewalk _.
\ and/or Bike Corrals 4—s \—¢ and/or Bike Corrals !
[}
' Street Street i
] furnishing area furnishing area :
H# 60' #
Public Right-of-Way
PROS CONS |
1. Sidewalks remain the same as they are today.

1. Narrower drive lanes help to slow traffic speeds along Front Street,
Drivers of larger vehicles (ex. delivery trucks) may find it challenging to navigate Front

2. The addition of a centerline stripe (optional) may also help to reduce traffic speeds by 2.
giving drivers the perception of a narrow street. Street with the narrower drive lanes.

3. The addition of a street furnishing area offers space for the installation of streetscape 3. Does not increase the supply of on-street public parking.
enhancements, such as movable planters and/or street lights.

4. The street furnishing area also provides a buffer between the existing sidewalks and

vehicles on Front Street - improving safety for and comfort of pedestrians.

I8 5 Thestreet furnishing area provides additional space for snow storage.

106/138



‘saue| 9AUP JemoLeu Bul YuMm 19205

‘SOMYIQESIP YHMm 950U} 4O} 19945 WO Buoje aeds papadwiun pue
suewnsapad JO} soeds Bujesm SNONUARLCD e sayeald (199nS Woi3 0 apls yInos 10 yiou
auj Jayya uo paexdl a0 pjno> 18y fenjjem ueuisapad 19ais-uo ue jo uonippe Ul ‘€

014 sebireu 0} puibusyey> i pul few (sypnu) AJaniSp X3) sepwRA sobiejjo s ¢ oo MOUEUE Londeaiod 3 AP SN
Guped njgnd 128.35-U0 40 Aiddns aup edw Apubys i stk 18 pejedidgue Aq spaads dyen anpai O} dyey osfe Aew (leuondo) adis aulEIued B JO vopippe 34l T
511 ‘sease Bupyed 192215-U0 jeuobeip pue oifesed aup ut pajjeIsut aq 03 pasu Al I .
'sjeL0d axiq Jo/pue siaueid 9jqearou 15yBipens e Yns suaLIaIUBYUR adedsians L -pang o3 buoe spaads dles MOjs O} djpy seue aAUp jamoueN b
SNOD SOud
fepn-10-4b 2and
# .|ll|llll||||il1|||1n1!|li||;I||||||I|l.ooq|bIt11||l11.|1l. 1.|Ii|i||l||||t.l\!ll|illll¥
] _._
]
i sjenoD g jo/pue c—\ s—o sjeuoD e jofpue !
' KemyleMm s)apiied ‘sbutusiuing s1apjied ‘sbulusiind oy __
" Femapis mcmn_ uellsapad 19915 _mco_ﬁo 104 aue] M aueqaAld 1348 jeuondO 1% Sgeurig yemapis ) |
" abeuield  \5an6-u0 anedg pue Bupyed punogised punogisam aoeds pue Bunied ’ )
! 199415-UO [BfieIed 1931$-UO Pllesed _.
q\l,h — o oAk 6———
.m\.l\_\l .m\dﬂl\ S Ak o—" ol A AL E—f— \ﬂ
! |
| _, i T |
¥ . ¥ Tt
Al -
HIMON =2

(19345 W9 18 Uiy u2amisq) ¢ HQGUCOU _ 19915 yuold

107/138



Front Street | Concept C weween 4 a sih svee

€— NORTH

b

i |

and/or Bike Corrals

. { J
10 _ P T S

\..‘\ 9 3 \_ﬂ ._Q. - !.hl f
¢ Drainage _\ _ _u_.mimom_h |
{ . Pan _ Westbound Eastbound Pan 1 . 1
___ Sidewalk 4 “ Drive Lane Drive Lane A = 17" 8" H  Sidewalk _..

i Parallel On-Street Diagonal On-Street Parking and !
! vm:n_:o. and Space Space for Optional Street Furnishing, ]
' for Optional Street Parklets and/or Bike Corrals |
1 Furnishings, Parklets , )

# 60 W

Public Right-of-Way

PROS

1

2.

Narrower drive lanes help to slow traffic speeds along Front Street.

The addition of a centerline stripe (optional) may also help to reduce traffic speeds by
giving drivers the perception of a narrow street.

Itis anticipated that the addition of 45° diagonal parking will increase the supply of on-
street public parking.

Narrow drive lanes, in combination with vehicles backing out of diagonal parking spaces,
may help to reduce traffic speeds and increase driver awareness of and attention to,
activity along Front Street.

CONS

1.
2.

Sidewalks remain the same as they are today.

Streetscape enhancements, such as streetlights, moveable planters and/or bike corrals,
will likely need to be installed in the parallel and diagonal on-street parking areas. It is
anticipated that this wil slightly impact the supply of on-street public parking.

The recommended minimum width of a lane adjacent to 45° diagonal on-street parking
is 12'-8". This concept provides a 10’ wide lane adjacent to the diagonal parking so
vehicles backing out may slightly encroach into the westbound drive lane.

Drivers of larger vehicles (ex. delivery trucks) may find it challenging to navigate Front
Street with the narrower drive lanes.
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Front Street | Concept for Historic Residential Area

€— NORTH b M

PROS

1. Narrower ten foot (10') wide drive lanes help to slow traffic speeds along this portion of 1.

Front Street.

The addition of a median helps to distinguish the residential portion of Front Street 2.

(6"-8* Street) from the business portion of Front Street (4%-6 Street). The median also
presents an opportunity to install landscaping and/or gateway signage.

The addition of a on-street pedestrian walkway (the on-street walkway is optional 3.

and could be located on either the north or south side of Front Street) will create
a continuous walking space along this portion of Front Street for pedestrians and
unimpeded space along Front Street for those with disabilities.

The addition of striping to delineate on-street parking areas, where necessary, may help
to keep drivers from parking in a haphazard manner in certain areas along this portion
of Front Street. Striped on-street parking areas to be a minimum of nine feet (9 wide.

(between 6th & 8th Street)

CONS

Drivers of larger vehicles (ex. delivery trucks) may find it challenging to navigate this
portion of Front Street with the narrower drive lanes.

Snow plow drivers will need to navigate the streetscape improvements, which may
include a landscaped median and/or curb extensions. However, both the median and
curb extensions can be designed to accommodate snow plows.

Residents along this portion of Front Street may dislike having to navigate the on-street
pedestrian walkway (optional) in order to access gravel parking areas,
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Main Street/State Highway 9 | Re-striping Concept

€— NORTH

1)

-

Westbound

Parallel On-Street Parking mw.n%ﬂm%m Drive Lane

Drainage L
T g Drhege, o ;
|
_muN.wan_,.ca Sidewalk i
rive Lane Parallel On-Street Parking “_

60’

Public Right-of-Way

PROS

1

Instaliation of curb extensions helps to reduce the street crossing distance at intersections
(roughly thirty (30") feet).

Curb extensions help to narrow the perceived street width, which encourages slower
traffic speeds.

Curb extensions provide additional space for snow storage, landscaping, public art,
trash/recycling receptacles, etc.

Narrower drive lanes (1) help to slow traffic speeds.

A five foot (5') wide buffered on-street bike lane helps to improve safety and comfort for
cyclists traveling westbound along Main Street,

CONS

1.

Drivers of larger vehicles (ex. semi-trucks or delivery trucks) may find it more challenging
1o navigate Main Street with narrower drive lanes.

Snow plow drivers have to navigate the curb extensions. However, curb extensions can
be designed to accommodate snow plows.
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& Question 2: |

£YX  Responses: 226 | Skipped: 54)

primarily work in... (Select one)

ANSWER CHOICES NO. OF RESPONSES % OF RESPONSES
1 Fairplay 81 35.8% )
2. I'm retired 45 19.9% »
3 Mwhﬂ%_.ﬁo write-in comments) 4 iS1s =
4. Breckenridge 27 1.9% 4
5. Park County 18 8.0% '
6. Prefer not to say N 4.9% ‘
7. I'm not working at the moment 2 0.9%

8 Alma 4 0.4% __

WRITE-IN COMMENTS

Work from home
From home in both Fairplay and Denver

I work in Denver and in Park County as
a Realtor. | have a retirement home off
of the Elkhorn and spend 50% of the
time up here presently with hopes of
transitioning as a full-timer in the next
3-5 years.

Frisco

Work remote

Boulder

I'm retired working part time in Dillon
Denver

Denver Metro area

Kansas City

All of South Park

I work remote from home

We have our own business and can work
wherever we are.

Denver
Denver

Home. Self-employed but need a part
time job that pays good and there aren‘t
any here.

Kcmo but spend my free time enjoying
fairplay

| retired fast year from teaching in
Summit County and commuting for 25
years from my home in Fairplay to work
over the pass. It was at times bumper to
bumper traffic of Workforce heading over
there to support a different County,

Denver
Summit County

Self-employed. Office in fairplay, Summit
Co primary business area

Denver

Have yet to move to FairPlay.

Denver

Live full time in Denver plan to retire in
Indian mountain

Split my time between Fairplay,
Breckenridge and California

Summit County other than Breckenridge
Frisco——ugg

Silverthorne, CO

Parker.

Frisco

See question 8

Denver Metro but own property up there
Littleton

Denver metro

Telecommute

Work at home

Summit County

Denver Metro area.

Kc
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and Board of Trustees
FROM: Tina Darrah, Town Administrator/Clerk

RE: Ordinance No. 6, 2019 — Regarding Establishment of an Economic and
Business Development Advisory Board

DATE: November 14, 2019

This ordinance was drafted in response to the Fairplay Forward Plan and the desire to
develop, continue and expand the Town’s positive relationship with its business
community. In the plan you will see many references to a ‘Local Business Alliance’, as
one of the things we heard about during plan development was the lack of
communication/interaction within the business community and between the business
community and the Town.

The Community Connection Team discussed how to implement the Fairplay Forward
Plan and how to form a ‘Local Business Alliance’. This ordinance addresses that need by
creating a formal advisory board that the Town Board and Town Staff can work with to
implement the Fairplay Forward Plan. Please note that the proposed board consists of
representatives from various business segments. The Town Board would appoint the
members of the advisory board and it would be staffed by Town Hall — Tina and Mason.

Mayor Just and Trustee Kemp have both reviewed the ordinance (as part of the
Community Connection Team) and their input has been incorporated into the document
you have before you. Town Attorney Wisor has also reviewed it and added the necessary
legal language.

Staff recommends approval of the ordinance, with direction that staff advertise the
positions available, with appointments at one of your January or February meetings.

Consideration of adoption of this ordinance requires a motion, second and a voice vote.
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TOWN OF FAIRPLAY, COLORADO
ORDINANCE NO. 2019-6

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF FAIRPLAY, COLORADO, AMENDING
CHAPTER 2 OF THE FAIRPLAY MUNICIPAL CODE CREATING THE
ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD OF THE
TOWN OF FAIRPLAY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF FAIRPLAY:

Section 1. That Chapter 2 of the Fairplay Municipal Code is hereby amended to include
a new Article IX, concerning the Economic and Business Development Advisory Board of the
Town of Fairplay, to read as follows:

ARTICLE IX
ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD

Sec. 2-9-10. Creation.

There is created and established an Economic and Business Development Advisory Board, to
be known as the "Fairplay Economic and Business Development Advisory Board," which shall
operate in accordance with and subject to the provisions, duties and limitations of this Article.

Sec. 2-9-20. Appointment; removal; qualifications.

The Economic and Business Development Advisory Board shall consist of nine (9) members
appointed by the Board of Trustees. Membership shall consist of representatives from various
businesses, including, one (1) from the lodging industry, one (1) from food service, one (1) from
retail, (1) from the recreational industry, one (1) from the real estate development industry, oné
(1) from the historical preservation industry, oné (1) South Park Chamber of Commerce Board
Member, one (1) at-large members who shall be Fairplay resident and one (1) Board of Trustee
member. Members, other than the at large member-and the Board of Trustee member, need
not be residents of the Town. Members shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of Trustees and
may be removed from the Economic and Business Development Advisory Board with or without
cause by a majority vote of the Board of Trustees. Any member having three (3) consecutive
unexcused absences shall automatically be considered to have resigned.

Sec. 2-9-30. Term of office; vacancies.

The term of the members shall be two (2) years, except that the term of four (4) of the members
initially appointed shall be only one (1) year; the term of four (4) members initially appointed shall
be for two (2) years; and the term of the Board of Trustee member shall run the length of their
term of office or as otherwise determined by the Board of Trustees. In the event a vacancy shall
occur during the term of any appointed member, a successor shall be appointed by the Board of
Trustees to serve the unexpired portion of the term. Upon expiration of their term, members may

be reappointed to the Economic and Business Development Advisory Board at the discretion of
the Board of Trustees.

e e e e XTI T T 19 /138 e e e——



Sec. 2-9-40. Compensation.

Members of the Economic and Business Development Advisory Board shall serve without
compensation.

Sec. 2-9-50. Duties and responsibilities.

The Economic and Business Development Advisory Board shall provide guidance in
economic development and business development in the community and assist in the
implementation of the Fairplay Forward Community Assessment Plan by:

(1) Continuing the positive relationship between the Town of Fairplay and the Fairplay
business community;

(2) Working in conjunction with the Town staff to provide the Town Board of Trustees a
budget for the expenditures of funds for implementation of the Fairplay Forward Community
Assessment Plan and in order to promote and market the community;

(3) Striving to create a viable business community in Fairplay and provide jobs and income
needed to sustain such community, while supporting a vibrant downtown:;

(4) Performing such other and further duties and responsibilities with respect to the
Town's marketing and economic development efforts as may, from time to time, be reasonably
delegated by the Board of Trustees, or which are provided for by Town ordinance.

Sec. 2-9-60. Operation.

The Economic and Business Development Advisory Board shall elect officers consisting of a
Chairman, Vice Chairman and a Secretary. Officers shall serve for a period of one (1) year. They
may succeed themselves for not more than two (2) terms. Officers shall be selected at the first
meeting of every year. Officers shall perform duties appropriate to their titles, such as:

A.  Chairman: Lead meetings, work with staff on agenda development, coordinate with Town
staff on projects and involvement in public relations.

B.  Vice-Chairman: Fills in for Chairman when necessary and assists as needed with projects
and public relations.

C. Secretary: Takes and prepares minutes in a timely manner. Copies of all minutes shall
be forwarded to the Board of Trustees. Minutes should be reflective of the agendas.

A majority of the members of the Economic and Business Development Advisory Board shall
constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. Town staff shall provide assistance to the
Economic and Business Development Advisory Board as needed and at the direction of the Board
of Trustees.

Sec. 2-9-70. Meetings and Records.

The Economic and Business Development Advisory Board shall meet at a place and time to
be determined by a majority of the members of the Economic and Business Development
Advisory Board. All meetings of the Economic and Business Development Advisory Board shall
be open to the Colorado Open Meetings Law, as amended, and the Economic and Business

B I — - —
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* Development Advisory Board and its members shall be .subjec:'t to the ‘G‘dloraddbpéh ,RécBrdS

Act, as amended.

Sec. 2-9-80. Rules and reguiations.

The Economic and Business Development Advisory Board may adopt rules and regulations
governing its operation, provided, however, that no such rule or regulation, or any amendment
thereto, shall become effective until such rule, regulation or amendment has been approved by
the Board of Trustees.

" Saction 2. All ‘ordinances and any part of any ordinance expressly in conflict herewith
are hereby repealed.

Section 3. If any article, section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance
is held to be unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity
or constitutionality of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The Board of Trustees hereby
declares it would have passed this Ordinance and each part or parts hereof irrespective of the

fact that any one, or part, or parts be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED at a regular meeting of the Board of
Trustees of the Town of Fairplay, Colorado heid on , 2019.

FOR THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
TOWN OF FAIRPLAY, COLORADO

By

Frank Just, Mayor
ATTEST.

Tina Darrah, Town Clerk

e TSR T e A ———E—T T TR
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and Board of Trustees

FROM: Kim Wittbrodt, Treasurer

RE: Financial Policies, Procedures and Controls
DATE: 11/14/2019

Per my work plan for 2019, attached please find a draft copy of a Financial Policies, Procedures and
Controls for the Town of Fairplay accounting practices. We do not currently have a financial policy
manual. | am hoping to answer any questions and make changes to the draft policy document based on
Board direction and then present it for final approval at the December 2" meeting.

Please contact me with any questions.
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Financial Policies, Procedures & Controls

Purpose. The Town of Fairplay is a municipality in the State of Colorado committed to ptotecting
and using its assets to provide municipal services in an efficient and effective mannet. Propet
financial practices are important in doing this, since propet practices help to prevent and detect
errors and fraud. Good financial practices also assute the residents of the Town of Fairplay that tax
payet money is being used for the benefit of the Town.

1. General Practices
A. Review of Risks. These policies were drafted after consideration of the risks

associated with the various aspects of our financial operations to enact policies and
procedures designed to minimize those tisks. The Board of Trustees will review
these policies each year to consider whether the risks have changed. Such changes
may include receipt of grant monies for the first time or receipt of grants with
restrictions, a change in the statutory laws regulating the Town, hiring of employees
or a majot change in administration. If so, the Board of Trustees will need to
identify any new risks and adopt approptiate procedutes to minimize those risks.
The Board of Trustees shall consult with a professional if necessary to ensure that it
is propetly addressing the risks.

B. Esxeeute. There are several fiscal “soles” in the Town organization—custody,
authorization, execution, and monitoring, For example, the petson ot people that
have the authority to sign checks ate acting in the custodial role. ‘The Board of
Trustees approves payment of all bills. The Board of Trustees also acts in the
authortizing role when approving the annual budget and in making decisions to
putchase a major item. The petson who prepates the checks for signature by an
authorized check signer is acting in the execution role, executing an action that has
been authorized by the Board of Trustees through the annual budget of by the
individual responsible for approving payment of the bill. The person who
reconciles the bank statement acts i the monitoting role. The Board of Trustees
also act in a monitoring tole when it reviews the monthly financial repotts to be
sure that its plan (the budget) is being executed propetly.

As much as possible, the Board of Trustees seeks to separate the responsibilities for
fiscal roles so that at least two, and preferably mote, individuals fulfill these roles. It

1
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is particularly important that the same person does not authorize, execute and
monitor a transaction. At each step of handling funds, the otganization shall ensure
that more than one petson verifies that the step is done correctly.

II. Receipt of Funds
A. Risks: The Town faces the risk that funds received may be stolen ot lost or that
someone may be falsely accused of stealing funds.

B. Poligy: All fands, whether cash or check which the Town receives will be prepared
for deposit only. All cash receipts should be deposited into the bank as soon as
possible. This allows for a complete accounting and independent verification of
what happens to the funds.

C.  Procedures: The Town Treasurer opens all mail addressed to the Town and the
Municipal Court. The Administrative Assistant logs all payments in the designated
account spreadsheets, and makes photocopies of each payment. A copy of the

spreadsheet is attached to the copies of all cotresponding deposits and kept in
‘Town Hall files.

For Court Fines, a receipt is written out and either handed to the customet, emailed
or mailed to the customer. A copy of the payment is attached to both the original
fine and a copy of the citation. A breakdown of how the payment is applied is filled
out and attached to the front of the citation, and payment and filed with packet in
the coutt files. The DMV copy with fine and point adjustments is then mailed to
the state.

All deposits are kept in a locked drawer. Deposits ate sorted by department.

The Administrative Assistant inputs all deposits into the accounting system and
makes all deposits into the bank account. The Administrative Assistant will endorse
all checks by an endorsement stamp that provides that the check is “For Deposit
Only” and will be paid to the order of the corporate bank and lists the Town and
account number. This reduces the risk that a check may be stolen and cashed.

Copies of all receipts are kept on file at Town Hall. Deposit slips ate kept on file
with the Tteasuter and in town hall.

All credit card transactions are processed through Xpress Billpay. Transaction
reports ate downloaded, printed and updated into the accounting software. Receipts
are emailed to the customer.

III.  Disbursement of Funds/Use of Town Property
A. Payments By Check
1. Risks: The Town faces the risk that the funds will be spent on unauthotized
items, that someone will steal the funds by taking blank checks or by writing
checks to payees who are not vendots, that someone will use Town property
for personal purposes or that payments made will be impropetly recotded.
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ii. Poligy: Make 2!l]1 disbuxseménts from the Town funds by check with the
exception of petty cash or;the Town credit card. ‘This allows the Town to -
track how funds are spent; who is spending and who s authorizing -

expenditures.

iii. Procedures

1.

Opening Bank Accounts. Bank accounts may be opened only

upon authotization by the Board of Trustees: = o =

a. Allbankaccounts must be opened with the Town’s. employer
identification number (EIN). - - -

b. The Board of Trustees shall approve the authorized signers
on the 'I_'own’__s bank accounts, '

c. Because of the Treasurer and Administrative Assistant’s role
in reconciling the bank statement, the Treasuret and
Administrative Assistant cannot be a signatory.

Custody of Checks: The Treasuret is the only person authorized
to have access t0 unused check stock. The checks shall be stored
in a secured, locked location and information about how to
access them shall be kept confidential.

Check Authorization. All invoices will be forwarded weekly to

the Department Heads for review and authorization to pay.

a. The Town Treasuret will review all invoices fot mathematical
accutacy, agreement with a witten invoice, conformity to
budget ot Board of Trustee authorization and compliance

_ with grant fund requirements. ' U

b. The Town Treasurer will ensure that all conditions and
specifications on 2 contract or ordet have been satisfactorily
fulfilled, including inventorying items received against
packing slip counts.

c. The Depattment Head will code the invoice with the
apptopriate expense ot chart of accounts line time numbet
and other information aeeded fot accounting purposes.

d. By approving an invoice, the Town Treasutet indicates the
invoice has been reviewed and authotizes the check.

e. The Town Treasurer is responsible for tiely follow-up on
discrepancies and payment.

Expenses Not Invoiced. In some cascs, expenses may be not
invoiced, such as rent. When such expenses are due, the Town
Treasurer needs to ensure that the expense is in the budget and
write a note authorizing payment of the expense and the
amount of the expense. ‘

. Payment by Checks. Upon approval of the invoice, or other

billing, the Treasurer is authorized to prepare all checks for the

3
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monthly Board of Trustees meeting ircluding financial .
statements listing the checks (Warrants) to be approved by fhie-

a. Ifd ¢heck is voided, the chick walll have “VOID™ written
inTarge Iétters in ink on the fade arid have the signature
portion of the chéck torn out. Voided chécks will be. .

kept on file: T T

b. In‘the event that it is necessary to issus a duplicate check
for chécks ir the amount over $50, the Treasurer will
Order & stop payment t the bank on the riginal check.

6. Duties of Check Sigiiatories. Al checks will'be signed by the
signers designated by the Board of Trustees. Prior to signing a
check , a check signer will do the following: ‘

" a. Compare the check to the original invoice or the Town
Administrator/Treasurer’s note to pay the expense.
(1):"Compare the amount on the check 6 the amount on
the invoice or note.

(2). Be sure that the Town Administrator/ o
Treasurer/Department Head ias initialed the invoice.
. This is to protect against the risk of duplicate payments.
. (3)..Chéck the date on the invoice or the Town -

Administrator/Treasurer’s note against the date of
signing the check. If the difference is more than 60
days, get written approval from the Town
Administrator/Treasurer before signing the check. This
is to mitigate the risk that the organization is paying a
duplicate payment.

b. Check to be sure that the amount of the check is not
‘clearly unreasonable.. For example, a $30,000 monthly
payment for bookkeeping services would be
unreasonable for a small Town.

7. Prohibited Practices. Innoevent will:
a." Invoices be paid uriless approved;
b. Blank checks be signed in'advance without documentation
of other back up;

Each check signer will be made aware that signing blank checks
exposes the Town to theft since the bank is entitled to charge the

. ., account fot any check that has a valid signature. A signed blank

" hieck'fis an'ivitatioh to thefe.r oo w L ot

NS BINN O B

B. Petty CishFunds,
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#i.

Risks. anmenf_t;s'by pash are ﬁot as easily mopitpréd_ as payments.by gheék
and thus subject the Town to increased likelihood of misappropriation.

Poligy. The, Petty Cash Fund should only be used when payment by check ot

ctedit card are impracticable. . s
medzfm‘r'f T P Sl

a. Administration of Petty Cash Fund.. The Town Treasutet is. ..
_responsible for the administration of the Petty. Cash Fund. The Fund

.shall be funded with checks made out to “Petty Cash:name of Town
Adininistrator”, and initially recorded in the Petty Cash Fund account.
The Town Treasurer will require receipts for all purchases and may
‘ask those reimbursed to sign for money the Town Treasurer provides
as reimbursement. .

b. The Town Treasurer will record all cash putchases in a journal and
save.the receipts. When the fund gets low, the Town Treasurer will
summarize all expenditures and attach receipts fot the Town. ...
Administratot to approve. The check written to replenish the Petty
Cash Fund will be tecorded and allocated actoss appropriate
expenditure, categories for the items that were purchased with Petty
Cash, so that these expenditures made, through the Petty Cash fund
are propetly classified by type. -

C. Expense Reimbursement .

1

v R A e e

Rk, The Tosn doss not have the same level of control over cxpenses

incurred on behalf of the Town by those whio pay with personal funds and
seek reimbursement as it does for expenses paid directly by the Town. The
Town is in a diminished capacity to determiné whether the good or service
purchased was dorie so competitively, whether there is 2 petsonal benefit to
the person seeking reimbursement and how the expenditure fits in with the
test of the Town’s budget.’ o

Poligy. In proper circumstances, Board members, employees and volunteers
are entiffed to be reiﬁ;but'édd for 'expenses telated to the Town that they
incurred on'behalf-of the Téwn. To'receive reimbtirséthent, the followirig:
requitements must beset -~ - T

a. The expense must have been authorized in advance by the Trustees,
Town Administrator, ot the Town Tteasurer.

b. The expense must have been incurred for goods or services
purchased for the Town.

c. If the expense is travel, the travel must be for work related to the
otganization. Mileage reimbursement will be no more than the
standagd mileage sate as established by the RS, The Town will ;...
reimburse mieal expenses incurred in direct connection with the
Town’s business, ot at the per:diem rate-established by, the IRS. .- -
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.a. Tobe relmbursed for expenses
(1). Documentation. Reasonable documentation must be
.provided showing the date, amount and what the expense was for.

Credit catd receipts that do.not describe the ‘purchase are not -

~.teasonable documentation. The receipt must.describe-the purchase.
AN Other Relmbu.tsement The voucher must reflect other .
:squrces of reimbursement other than the: Town’s:;portion.. ;

-(3). . Timely submission. Documentation must be subnntted with
a tequest for payment within 60 days from the date the expense was

. . incurred, -,

A () Overpayment If overpayment has .mcurred any excess
relmbursement must be retutned within a reasonable petiod of time.
D. Putchasmg '

1. Risk. The Town wants to ensure that all purchases on behalf of the Town: are

authorized by the Board of Trustees or by Board policies. Unauthorized .

putchases deplete the Town’s tesources and intetfere with the Board’s ablllty

to govern effectively. ..

ii. -Policy.and Proguedures. All purchases made on behalf of the Town must be
made pursuant to the Board—approved budget and other established Board
rules. N

E. Use of Town Ptoperty
i. Risks. The Town faces a tisk that md1v1duals will use Town propetty without
authonzauon for personal purposes. Usage reduices the useful life of
property and degrades municipal assets. Such use also betrays the trust of
the residents who expect that Town resoutces will be used only for the
putposes of Town business.

ii. Policy and Procedure. Property and equipment owned by the Town may only be
used for Town activities ot activities approved by the Town. They may not
be used for personal purposes

F. Crteation of Town Obligations Themm
i Risks. The Tow needs to ensure that any obligation undertaken in
the Town name is authorized by the Boatd of Trustees and is for
Town purposes.

G. Credit and Debit Cards

i Risks, Town account credit and credit cards can be misused when,
' people cha.tge personal expenses on them, fallure to obtam
" "documentation showing that a purchase was for the Town ot put
expenses on the Town card for purchases that are embattassmg to

the Town




) ’ ii. DPoligy. TheTownWﬂl n‘cf).st. authorize the use of debit cards for any
putposes.’ The Board of Trustees Wﬂlfdét_a;;mi_né whether thereisa
compelling necd for the Town to obtain one of more credit cards. If

the Boatd of Trustees determines that credit cards are needed, the.

Board will authorize specific individuals to utilize a Town credit card
The cardholdet fay not use a Town credit card for personal |
Buposes, even if e o she plas to resmburse the Town.

i, Prbceduré.{'f L
a. In order to use the card, the cardholder must follow these
' procedutes:
b, Cardholder Agreement. Upon issuing aTowncardtoa

- cardholder, the cardholder must sign 2 statement that the .
_cardholder has read and understands this Ctedit Catd policy
 and will reimburse the Town for any personal ‘charges on the
. card. ' '
c. Original Receipts. The cardholder must keep the original
. itemized receipt that describes each purchase madeon the
. card. The credit.card signature, teceipt is not sufficient.
d. Notification of use of the credit card: The cardholder will
.. . submita, monthly detailed breakdown of the credit card use
with original receipts noting the date, vendot and amount of
each charge. This will allow the Treasurer to be aware of the
cash that will be tequired to pay the credit catd bill and alert
the Treasuret to potential unnecessary use of the credit card.

e, Notification of Loss/Theft., The cardholder must nofify the
.. bankand the 'I?owg;immediately_'in_the event the card is lost

or .St_qlgn._ ,
IV. Bank Reconciliation and Online Monitoring

A Risks. Even the most honest and attentive individual makes mistakes. Monitoring
allows the discovcfy of errors. If Town recotds and the bank records do not agree,
it is likely that the Town records are wrong "Monitoring also assists in ideatifying .
discrepancies bétween accounting records and banking records that suggest theft o
fraud, checks signed by unauthorized signers, and identify theft.

B. Poligy. The Town Treasuret will dually monitor the Town’s accounts regulatly and
will prepare a monthly witten reconciliation of all bank ot investment accounts
which proves that the balances presented on the financial repotts agree with the
records of the financial institution. '

C. Procedures ; - R S AT

i Bank Statement,, Hatd copies.of bank statements will be mailed fo.
the Town. The Town will authorize the Town Treasuter to.be able
to view. \bank statements online. ' s

Ve
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ii. Recondiliation. The Town Treasurer will reconcile the bank i
- statement monthly. The reconciliation should be done within 7 days
of receiving statement notifications.
--dii. Check all checks for cotrect signatures and numbet of. signatutes and
L protest to the bank any incortect signatures, . -
. -iv, Review the checks in. the bank records to ensute that:, Lo
. o+ 1. The name of the payee, the amount of the.check andithe date
of the check agree with the Town’s accounting recotds;
2. Whoever the check was made out to was the depositor of the
check;and . ’
3., Each check has a valid signatute. .
- ¥ .Compare the bank deposit records with the accounting recotds to
determine whether. each deposit.recorded in.the accountirig records
agrees with- the bank record. c.m

vi. Evaluate the cash entries in the receipt book against the bank record
of deposits to ensute that all cash was deposited.

vil. Evaluate whether the ending balance in the general ledger cash
account agrees with the bank statement, after making the adjustments
on the bank reconciliation form.

vitl, List all outstanding checks. On all checks outstanding over 90 days,
take appropriate action to cancel them.

ix. List all deposits in accounting records not yet tecorded by the bank.

D. Online banking. The Town Administrator/ Treasuret should have online, read-
only access to thé bank account. The account should be reviewed on a weekly basis
to check for identity theft or other suspect activity. The Town Treasuter should
teconcile the bank statements and spot ¢check the online payments as described
above. ' '

E. Return of Cancelled Checks by the Bank. The Board of Trustees will determine
whether it is necessaty to direct the bank to return the cancelled checks with the
bank statement. If the Board deteimines that it will ot requite return of the
cancelled checks, it will establish procedures to ensure retention of the electronic
images of the checks for at least 3 yeats and proper disposition/destruction of
tecords thereafter. e Fleacs mm e E e
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PUBLIC WORKS
MONTHLY STAFF REPORT
October 2019

Wastewater Treatment Plant Performance

OCTOBER FLOWS
influent, monthly flow: 2.7018 MG~ 2018: 2.8779MG 2017: 2.694 MG
Peak daily fiow: 131 MGD .137 MGD .148 MGD
Low daily flow: .072 MGD .082 MGD .074 MGD
Average daily flow: .090 MGD .092 MGD .086 MGD

BOD: Effiuent Limit: Monthly 30 mg/l average; Peak 45 mg/i 7-day average
INFLUENT: 222 MG/L EFFLUENT: 2MG/L REDUCTION: 99.1%

SUSPENDED SOLIDS: Effluent Limit: Monthly 30 mg/i average; Peak 45 mg/! 7-day average
INFLUENT: 85MG/L EFFLUENT: 5MG/L REDUCTION: 94.1%

BOD and Suspended Solids require an 85% reduction from influent to effluent.

*PHOSPHOROUS:
INFLUENT: 6.68 MG/L EFFLUENT: 4.37 MG/L REDUCTION: 35.6%

*AMMONIA September Effluent Limit: 16.3 MG/L _
INFLUENT: 37.15MG/L EFFLUENT 0.03 MG/L REDUCTION 99.9%

*EFFLUENT TOTAL INORGANIC NITROGEN: 15.56 mg/l

E-COL!: Effluent Limit: 1,920 MPN average per month; Peak 7-day average 3,840 MPN
EFFLUENT: 1 MPN

*The Effluent Ammonia limit varies from month to month. September is the lowest month at 16.3
mg/l with June the highest month at 34.6 mg/l. Ammonia is converted through microbial activity
into nitrates. Nitrates are then converted through microbial activity into nitrogen gas. SGMin a
WWTF Evaluation dated May 24, 2019 projects the Total Inorganic Nitrogen (TIN) limit for Fairplay
for 2035 to be in the 38 mg/l range based on the 33/1 dilution factor in the creek as of our last
permit. Please Note: If the dilution factor in the creek is lowered by CDPHE, the 38 mg/| number
could be lowered also.

The projected Phosphorus limit in the SGM Evaluation for 2035 is projected at 3.66 mg/l using the
33/1 creek dilution. SGM’s Evaluation notes “The WWTF cannot reliably meet this limit without
modification but it is a relatively easy value to achieve”. Again the 33/1 dilution factor comes into
play.

o OPERATORS REPORT

e The Headworks (the room the influent enters the plant to be treated) heater failed. It's been repaired.
e October is a good month for catching up on projects for winter. Vaughn ha instalied hatches on the

aeration basin to make it easier to keep the foam suppression nozzles functional. Prior to the hatches
the fiberglass lids had to be completely removed to get to the nozzles, an arduous task.
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Vaugh rebuilt orie sludge pond aerator platform to accommodaté a.newer type aérator. The old
aerators had submerged bearings that failed over time. The new aersitor bearings are above the
water level. However, the mounting piatform and to be rebuilt to accommodate the néw aerator. The
new aerator is being installed in November. o S

24-hour automatic samplers were installed on the influent and effluent pipes saving a staff person
manually collecting samples throughout the day. That coupled with staff compiling data on the
continuous pH recorder to show CDPHE that an operator isn’t necessary on the weekends also saves

staff time. This allows Fairplay to operate the treatment plant remotely on the weekends through
SCADA.

Staff compiled a spare parts list of the parts we have on hand and what needs to be purchased.

The sludge pond soured on us this summer. Staff has gone back through the numbers for the last 4
years looking for the problem. Staff has been making changes to the treatment plant and pond
operation to remedy the situation. Pond dewatering was completed in October.

A spare motor and pump were purchased and stored at the lift station. Getting that heavy
cumbersome piece of equipment into the station required the expertise of Gettits and Sean to
squeeze it in there. The next lift station project is to redo the electronics to the standby generator
controls so it can be connected to SCADA. The generator older computer system is incompatible with
SCADA. The treatment plant has multiple alarms that contact Butch and Vaughn remotely through
SCADA 24-hours a day. Nearly all the alarms can be either cleared or equipment rotated to
secondary systems remotely allowing staff to work on problems during regular daylight hours saving
overtime. The goal is to include all the lift station equipment function on SCADA too.

Looking forward to a nice long winter.

Water System

Water System ran smoothly in September.
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11.

12,

-Public Works .
2019 Paving Projects
Paving-work complete.

New, Aerator for the Sanitary plant pond

Both mgtor;haVe; begn_:del_ivengd,:Wil] be installed in pond-in November,, - .- .

Cohen park improvements
Lighting complete. .- .+ = oo = 0y ain B S e
Plow for the Chevy .-

Plow installed. : L

. Vaughn passes B license for the Treatment Plant
Vaughn passed his C test. Vaughn barely missed passing B test, will retake by end of year.

. Sludge Removal * ... "

110 tons has been,removed, additional amount has been removed.

1/3 Sewer line cleaning .-

Work completed. ...: - .

River Park Entrance signage -

Final drawings expected the end of December. Awaiting Xcel to complete electrical design.

Study Wéter capacity

SGM is low for second phase study. Tina working on grant prior to getting started.

Verify and modify PRV’s in town

All have been repaired and are in service.
improve Stairs town. Hall

Work to be completed next spring.

Paint Lift station building

Work_to be done next spring.

13.

14.

Paint Public Works Office ™ * ‘

Woik to be done next spring.

Study street signage and modify if necessary

" Stripping complete. Should be complete by end of November.
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15. Standards for Streets and utilities
Rough draft being reviewed.

16. Adoption 2012 Code
Code adoption complete.

17. Research Town Ditch Easement and create a maintenance plan/program.
To be done in the fall.

18. Begin work on comprehensive public works capital improvement plan to include all town
owned buildings and properties, vehicles, and equipment.

This will be done in the fall.
19. Complete SCADA installation at the water plant.

The only item left is the flow meter at the block house.
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Chief of Police — Marcus J. Woodward
FAIRPLAY POLICE DEPARTMENT

November 18, 2019

To: Town of Fairplay Board of Trustees

From: Chief Marcus Woodward

Re: October 2019 Monthly Police Report

The Police Department has had security walk thru and rove around presence each and every day

inside and out of the South Park School. Each morning at least one Officer has been assigned and
conducted security duty without missing a day. This was also accomplished with the Park County

Sheriff’s Office assigning a deputy every day to fulfill the SRO goal.

Heavy FPD Enforcement was also present during the week and half of school strike.

The Police Department continues to be busy, answering multiple calls for service and responding
to crimes, complaints and a variety of other type incidents. The below is a list of FPD activity for

the month of October:

Month of October 2019, the FPD responded to 182 total calls for service to include:

23 - Records Management System requiring documented case reports

6 - Animal calls
13 - Traffic Citations issued
18 - Verbal Traffic Warnings issued
6 - Park County Sheriff Assists
5 - Colorado State Patrol Assists
6 - Traffic Accidents
2 - Fire Alarms
2 - Burglary Alarms
4 - Citizen assists
3 - Criminal Summons issued (County Court)
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0 - Missing Person Reports

3 - Emergency 911 calls

1 - Enhanced Court House Security

0 - DUV, Driving violations for arrests
0 - Domestic Violence

2 - Theft/Burglary/Fraud

1 - Warrant Arrests

0 - Private Property Damage

1 - School Safe to Tell calls

1 - Structure, Land Fires/ Car Fires

901 Main St ~ PO Box 267 Fairplay, CO 80440
P: 719-836-2840 F: 719-836-2849 Email: mwoodward@fairplayco.us



Calis for service cont.

4 - Mental/Suicidal calls

1 - Other Outside Agency assists

1 - Harassment

0 - Civil Keep the Peace Standby

2 - Neighbor Disputes/complaints
0 - Junk Code Violations

3 - VIN Inspection

0 - lllegal Dumping

0 - Assaults/ Sex Assaults

0 - Civil Paper Service

5 - Suspicious Persons/ Trespassing
6 - Juvenile Complaints

2 - Parking Complaints/Violations

1 - Department of Human Services calls
1 - Child Abuse

3 - Disorderly Conducts
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26 - School Security Assignments
4 - Medical Responses
22 - Directed Patrols/Business Checks
0 - Violation of Protection Order
6 - Abandoned Vehicles
1 - Vehicle Impound
0 - Fingerprints
2 - Event duty assignments
5 - Witness/Suspect Interviews
3 - Bar Checks
1 - Traffic Control Assignments
1 - Abandoned Found Property Reports
2 - Welfare Checks
1 - Arrest Warrants obtained
3 - Panic Alarms
2 - Criminal Trespass

FAIRPLAY POLICE DEPARTMENT

901 Main St ~ PO Box 267 Fairplay, CO 80440
P: 719-836-2840 F:719-836-2849 Email: mwoodward @fairplayco.us



